Hey Andy,

Based on our discussion earlier this morning, I concur this is a NAR. Please work with Denise to create a NAR. The site file PDFs should be put in the e-file for Denise to combine and upload for the NAR. The report and this concurrence email should also be uploaded to the Sheboygan River & Harbor (SF NPL) site, BRRTS # 02-60-529589.

Thanks,

We are committed to service excellence.

Visit our survey at <u>http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey</u> to evaluate how I did.

Tauren R. Beggs

Phone: (920) 662-5178 Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov

From: James, Andrew G - DNR
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 10:12 AM
To: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR <Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: Pennsylvania Ave Bridge and Approaches

Hey Tauren,

I received this report asking for concurrence. Could you review and let me know your opinion?

I received a Phase 2.5 Investigation Report for the Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge and Approaches-Sheboygan, WI – WisDOT ID 4996-25-00. The Hazardous Materials assessment lists 3 sites that could be potentially impacting this project: Sheboygan river - Superfund for PCBs, 505 S. Commerce st prior filling station, auto repair, painting, wood yard and tannery, and 927 Pennsylvania ave. -Former filling station and auto repair.

- Two hand auger soil samples (HA-1 and HA-2) were collected for PCBs on the east and west abutment slopes below the bridge adjacent to the Sheboygan River.
 - PCBs were detected above the Groundwater Pathway RCLs in both samples; however, the PCBs are associated with the Sheboygan River & Harbor (SF NPL) site, BRRTS # 02-60-529589.
- Two soil borings (SB-1 and SB-2) were installed in the Pennsylvania Ave right-of-way on the east and west sides of the bridge. Three soil samples were collected at each location for PVOCs & naphthalene, and lead.
 - Trimethylbenzenes were the only PVOC detected, but were below soil standards. No naphthalene detected.

Lead was detected at concentrations below the background threshold value (BTV).

Since the PCBs are associated with the Superfund site and no other contaminants analyzed were detected above soil standards and/or BTV, this should be a NAR.

Thanks

Andy

We are committed to service excellence. Visit our survey at <u>http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey</u> to evaluate how I did.

Andrew James Hydrogeologist –Remediation & Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 2984 Shawano Avenue Green Bay, WI 54313 Phone: 920-662-5149 Andrew.James@wisconsin.gov



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Colin Schmenk WDNR 2984 Shawano Ave. Green Bay, WI 54313

DATE:	October 9, 2018
JOB NO.:	69862
RE:	WisDOT ID 4996-25-00 Phase 2.5 Investigation Report

If material received is not as listed, please notify us at once.

Quantity	Title
1 copy w/ CD	WisDOT – Phase 2.5 Investigation Report – Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge and Approaches – Sheboygan, WI – WisDOT ID 4996-25-00

REMARKS:

Colin,

Attached please find O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.'s (OBG's) Phase 2.5 Report for the Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge and Approaches project in Sheboygan, WI – the WisDOT is planning to replace the bridge deck, roadway pavement, sidewalk, curb and gutter, and storm sewer inlets and laterals. There are three sites identified in the project's Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment as potentially impacting the project. Attached is one hard copy of OBG's Phase 2.5 Report that contains a CD of the complete report.

The WisDOT and OBG request the WDNR's concurrence with the soil management plan detailed in the draft HazMat Special Provisions attached to the Report, if possible by October 31, 2018.

Thank you, Mark

CONFIDENTIALITY

This material is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential information belonging to the sender. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this material in error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange for the return of these documents.



OBG | There's a Way

October 9, 2018

Ms. Kathie VanPrice **Wisconsin Department of Transportation** 944 Van Der Perren Way Green Bay, WI 54304

Subject: Phase 2.5 Investigation Report Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge and Approaches, Sheboygan, WI WisDOT Project ID 4996-25-00 OBG Project No. 69862

Dear Kathie:

O'Brien & Gere Engineering, Inc. (OBG) has prepared this report to document the findings from the Phase 2.5 investigation conducted at the above-referenced corridor. Polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)- and petroleumcontaminated soil was identified by the Phase 2.5 investigation, and draft hazardous materials special provisions are attached to this report. The plans, specifications, and estimates for this project are due (PS&E date) on November 1, 2018.

BACKGROUND AND SCOPE

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) is planning to replace the deck and approaches of the bridge that carries Pennsylvania Avenue over the Sheboygan River in Sheboygan, Sheboygan County, Wisconsin (WisDOT ID 4996-25-00). Figure 1 shows the project location and limits. The project is proposing replacement of the bridge deck, roadway pavement, sidewalk, curb and gutter, and storm sewer inlets and laterals. Additionally, lighting and lighting bases may be replaced. Excavation depths required to facilitate paying, sidewalk, and curb and gutter replacement are planned to be less than two feet below ground surface (bgs). Excavation depths required for storm sewer and lighting replacement may extend to seven feet bgs and 10 feet bgs, respectively. The documented groundwater table in the area is generally beneath the excavation depths planned for construction. As such, excavation dewatering for the Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge project will likely either not be required or will be minimal.

Kapur & Associates, Inc. (Kapur) completed a Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment (HMA) for the project corridor and documented its findings in a report dated March 7, 2018. The WisDOT reviewed the report and agreed with Kapur's recommendation that additional subsurface investigation was required. The WisDOT requested that OBG complete a Phase 2.5 investigation to determine if contaminant impacts are present within the limits of the Pennsylvania Avenue project. Subsequent review of existing contaminant data and preliminary project plans by OBG and the WisDOT determined that the Phase 2.5 investigation would be focused on the following potential sources of contamination adjacent to project limits:

Sheboygan River and Harbor - Sheboygan River and Harbor sediments, first sampled for analysis of chemical contaminants in the late 1970s based on the Phase 1 HMA, contained moderate to high levels of arsenic, chromium, lead, zinc, and PCBs. Investigation and remediation has continued from the late 1970s to present. Kapur contacted Mr. Thomas Wentland, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) project manager for the Sheboygan River and Harbor site (WDNR Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System [BRRTS] Open Environmental Repair Case No. 02-60-529589). Mr.

OBG



Wentland recommended sampling the east bank of the Sheboygan River beneath the Pennsylvania Avenue bridge for PCBs prior to excavation for slope paving.

- 505 South Commerce Street This site appears in the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and Recovered Government Archive (RGA) Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) databases. The site is currently occupied by Travel Leaders travel agency, which includes 1045 Pennsylvania Avenue. This site is shown with a building that is south and west of the bridge that is noted with a Gasoline HO (house) on the 1903 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map (Sanborn) and a filling station/auto repair facility on the 1949, 1955, and 1967 Sanborn maps. These maps show two gasoline tanks to the northwest of the onsite automobile repair building, underneath the current onsite building.
- 927 Pennsylvania Avenue The 1949 and 1955 Sanborn maps show a filling station/auto repair facility on this site. These maps show three gasoline tanks southwest of the intersection of Pennsylvania Avenue and South Water Street.

Summary background environmental information for these sites is included in Attachment 1.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

On July 19, 2018, OBG directed and documented the installation of two proposed soil probes (SB-01 and SB-02). Soil probe SB-01 was advanced on the southeastern portion of the intersection of Pennsylvania Avenue and Commerce Street, and soil probe SB-02 was advanced on the southwestern portion of the intersection of Pennsylvania Avenue and Water Street. These soil probes were advanced to depths of 12 feet bgs, by Probe Technologies, Inc. of West Bend, Wisconsin, due to planned excavation of up to 10 feet bgs in these locations. Additionally, OBG advanced two shallow hand auger borings to approximately two feet bgs on the eastern (HA-1 on May 14, 2018) and western (HA-2 on July 19, 2018) abutment slopes beneath the bridge deck to obtain representative samples of soil that may be excavated for slope paving during bridge replacement. Phase 2.5 soil boring locations are shown on Figure 2.

Soils encountered during the Phase 2.5 investigation generally consisted of up to three feet of gravel fill underlain by clay, silty clay and/or sand. All photoionization detector (PID) readings for soil sample intervals were 0.0 parts per million (ppm). Evidence of contamination was not observed at any soil probe locations during soil logging. See the boring logs in Attachment 2 for more details, including the interval-specific PID readings and soil descriptions.

Three discrete samples were collected from each soil probe boring and one discrete sample was collected from each hand auger boring for laboratory analysis as planned. The six discrete soil samples collected from SB-01 and SB-02 were submitted for laboratory analysis of petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs), naphthalene, and lead at TestAmerica in University Park, IL (WDNR Certification No. 999580010). The two discrete soil samples collected from HA-1 and HA-2 were submitted to TestAmerica for PCB analysis. Waste characterization samples were also prepared by compositing soil from all intervals of SB-01 (Composite 1) and SB-02 (Composite 2) and submitted to TestAmerica for analysis of gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range organics (DRO)

Upon completion, all soil probe borings were abandoned with bentonite the same day the boring was advanced, and like pavement was used to patch where borings were advanced through pavement. Abandonment forms for soil probe borings are provided in Attachment 2.

Photographs taken during the Phase 2.5 investigation are included as Attachment 3.

SAMPLING RESULTS AND EVALUATION

SOIL

The Phase 2.5 soil sampling results are summarized in Table 1. The concentrations of the following parameters exceeded NR 720, Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) and statewide background threshold values (BTVs), if applicable.

Total PCBs at HA-01 and HA-02 (0'-2' bgs)

Trimethylbenzenes were also detected, below RCLs, at SB-01 (2'-4' bgs) and SB-02 (6'-8' bgs). The detection of trimethylbenzenes in sample SB-01 (2'-4' bgs) is above the laboratory's Method Detection Limit (MDL), but less than the laboratory's Reporting Limit (RL). As such, soils in the area of SB-01 meet the clean soil criteria provided in WDNR's April 20, 2018 Clean Soil Management Guidance Document RR-103. The detection of trimethylbenzenes in sample SB-02 (6'-8' bgs) is above the laboratory's RL, which excludes soil from this interval from meeting clean soil criteria. Lead concentrations in soil samples collected for the Phase 2.5 investigation are all less than BTVs and do not require any soils to be excavated to be specially managed for lead contamination.

The composite soil sampling results are summarized in Table 2, along with the typical landfill acceptance criteria. The sampling indicates that the PCB- and petroleum-contaminated soil to be excavated should be acceptable for disposal at a WDNR-licensed solid waste landfill and/or bioremediation facility, of which there are several in southeastern Wisconsin. The laboratory analytical report for soil and waste characterization composite samples are included in Attachment 4.

GROUNDWATER

The groundwater table was not encountered during OBG's Phase 2.5 investigation and dewatering is expected to be minimal or not required to facilitate construction.

INVESTIGATIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT

OBG submitted WisDOT Form DT1229 to Veolia, the State's contractor, requesting that Veolia pick-up, transport, and manage the investigative wastes from the Phase 2.5 investigation activities. A copy of the Form is included in Attachment 5.

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Phase 2.5 investigation found PCB- petroleum-contaminated soil within the planned project limits that must be managed once excavated by the project. The contaminated soil has been characterized and, once excavated, should be acceptable for bioremediation and/or direct landfill at a WDNR-licensed solid waste landfill, several of which are in southeastern Wisconsin.

Draft hazardous materials special provisions for the management of PCB-contaminated soil and petroleumcontaminated soil during construction are included as Attachments 6 and 7, respectively. OBG will submit a copy of this Phase 2.5 Investigation Report to the WisDOT's WDNR Remediation and Redevelopment (RR) Program Liaison for review and request concurrence with the hazardous materials special provisions. WisDOT's environmental consultant should be present during excavations near the known contaminated soil areas to document the proper management of contaminated soil and to ensure that clean soil adjacent to these areas is not inadvertently taken to a landfill as contaminated soil. OBG appreciates the opportunity to be of service to the WisDOT on this project. If you have any questions regarding this project or report, please contact Mark Walter at 414-837-3563.

Sincerely, O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

Mark D. Walter, PE Project Manager

Attachments:

Table 1	Phase 2.5 Soil Sampling Results Summary
Table 2	Phase 2.5 Waste Characterization Composite Sample Results Summary
Figure 1	Project Location and Limits
Figure 2	Phase 2.5 Soil Boring Locations
Attachment 1	Summary Background Environmental Information
Attachment 2	Phase 2.5 Soil Boring Logs and Borehole Abandonment Forms
Attachment 3	Photographs
Attachment 4	Laboratory Analytical Results
Attachment 5	Investigative Waste Disposal Request
Attachment 6	Draft Special Provisions for the Management of PCB-Contaminated Soil
Attachment 7	Draft Special Provisions for the Management of Petroleum-Contaminated Soil

cc: Colin Schmenk – WisDOT's WDNR NER RR Program Liaison (hard copy and CD) Shar TeBeest – WisDOT (electronic copy)

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE BRIDGE AND APPROACHES | PHASE 2.5 INVESTIGATION REPORT



Tables

Table 1. Phase 2 Soil Sampling Results Summary

Pennsylvania Ave.- Phase 2.5 Investigation Sheboygan, WI WisDOT Project ID: 4996-25-00 May 14 and July 19, 2018

			Summary of Detected Analytes				
			PCBs Volatile Organic Compounds Meta (μg/kg) (VOCs) (μg/kg) (mg/k			Metals (mg/kg)	
Sample Location	Sample ID	Sample Date	Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), Total	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	Trimethylbenzenes, Total ²	Lead, Total
	Groundwater P	athways RCL ¹ :	9.4	NS	NS	1,378.7	27
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL:		234	89,800	182,000	NS	400	
Industrial Direct Contact RCL:		967	219,000	182,000	NS	800	
Background Threshold Values:		<u>NS</u>	<u>NS</u>	<u>NS</u>	<u>NS</u>	<u>52</u>	
HA-01 (0'-2')	051418001	5/14/2018	38				
SB-01 (2'-4')	071918001	7/19/2018		33 J	<26	33 J	41
SB-01 (4'-6')	071918002	7/19/2018		<29	<29	<58	11
SB-01 (8'-10')	071918003	7/19/2018		<27	<27	<54	4.5
SB-02 (2'-4')	071918004	7/19/2018		<27	<27	<54	5.5
SB-02 (6'-8')	071918005	7/19/2018		61	<24	61	6.4
SB-02 (10'-12')	071918006	7/19/2018		<24	<24	<48	4.4
HA-02 (0'-2')	071918007	7/19/2018	35				

Notes

Italicized results exceed the NR 720 Groundwater Pathways RCL Shaded results exceed the NR 720 Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL

Underlined results exceed statewide Background Threshold Values

< = Concentration is less than the Method Detection Limit

J = Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an estimated value

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

 μ g/kg = micrograms per kilogram

NS = No Standard

RCL = NR720 Soil Residual Contaminant Level (WDNR) (June 2016)

1. Groundwater Pathways RCL used a dilution attenuation factor of 2

2. Total Trimethylbenzenes calculated by NRT from the sum of the detected 1,2,4-TMB and 1,3,5-TMB results reported by the laboratory as follows:

a. Where no detections were observed, the sum of the reporting limits is presented as a non-detect.

b. Where detections were observed, the detected results were added together for the total summation.

Table 2. Waste Characterization Soil Sampling Results Summary

Pennsylvania Ave.- Phase 2.5 Investigation Sheboygan, WI WisDOT Project ID: 4996-25-00 May 14 and July 19, 2018

			Petroleum H (mg	ydrocarbons /kg)	Total PCBs (mg/kg)
Sample Location	Sample ID	Sample Date	Diesel Range Organics	Gasoline Range Organics	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs), Total
Typical Landfill Acceptance Criteria:			NS	NS	50
HA-01 (0'-2')	051418001	5/14/2018			0.038
HA-02 (0'-2')	071918007	7/19/2018			0.035
Composite 1 (SB-01, 0'-12')	071918008	7/19/2018	2.2 J	<0.830	
Composite 2 (SB-02, 0'-12')	071918009	7/19/2018	3.0 J	<0.930	

Notes

-- = sample was not analyzed for constituent

J = Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an estimated value.

NS = No Standard

Typical Landfill Acceptance Criteria based on Emerald Park Landfill acceptance limits in Muskego, WI.

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE BRIDGE AND APPROACHES | PHASE 2.5 INVESTIGATION REPORT







FIGURE NO. 1

PROJECT CONTRACT		FEDERAL	PROJECT		
ACCEPTED FOR CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COTE® CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COTE® CITY ENGMEER ORIGINAL PLANS PREPARED BY KAPUR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONS ULTING ENGINEERS A11.731.7200		PROJECT	CON	TRACT	
N SUBMITTAL VIEW ONLY H 16, 2018	-			_	
SUBMITTAL TIEW ONLY 16, 2018				-	
ACCEPTED FOR CITY OF SHEBOYGAN Roted DITY ENGINEER ORIGINAL PLANS PREPARED BY KAPUR & ASSOCIATES, INC. COMBULATING ENGINEERS MILWALKER, WISCONSIN				-	
AN SUBMITTAL EVIEW ONLY CH 16, 2018					
AN SUBMITTAL EVIEW ONLY CH 16, 2018					
AN SUBMITTAL EVIEW ONLY CH 16, 2018 ACCEPTED FOR CITY OF SHEBOYGAN Doted DITY ENCIMER ORIGINAL PLANS PREPARED BY INFORMATING ENGINEERS MILL WAUKER WISCONSIN					
AN SUBMITTAL EVIEW ONLY CH 16, 2018					
ACCEPTED FOR CITY OF SHEBOYGAN Dote: ORIGINAL PLANS PREPARED BY KAPUR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS MILL WAUKEE, WISCONSIN	N SI Eviev H 16	JBMITT V ONL , 2018	AL Y		
ORIGINAL PLANS PREPARED BY	- Oc	ACCEPTE CITY OF SH	D FOR IEBOYGAN City Encines		
		CINAL PLANS	PREPARED ASSOCIATES, IN G ENGINE G	BY INC.	
	DEP	ARTMENT OF	TRANSPORTA	TION	
	Survey	or <u>Kapur</u> 8	Associates, inc		
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PREPARED BY Surveyor Kopur & Associates, Inc	Design	er <u>Kopur å</u>	Associates, inc		
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PREPARED BY Surveyor Kopur & Associates, Inc Designer Kopur & Associates, Inc		ment	nearing los		
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PREPARED BY Surveyor Kapur & Associates, Inc Designer Kapur & Associates, Inc Management Engineering to	Manage	rant <u>ar engli</u>	and the second sec	-	
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PREPARED BY Surveyor Kopur & Associates, Inc Designer Kopur & Associates, Inc Monagement Consultant <u>uT Engineering, Inc.</u>	Consul	ALCONG A DESCRIPTION			

PROJECT LOCATION FIGURE



FILE_NO. 69862 DATE 8/10/2018

O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

9/6/2018 8:48:04 AM



LEGEND

- ✤ MAY AND JULY 2018 PH 2.5 SOIL BORING LOCATION
- ---- NEW ROAD CURB
 - SLOPE INTERCEPT

PCB-CONTAMINATED SOIL (0' TO AT LEAST 2' BGS) IN WISDOT PROJECT LIMITS
 PETROLEUM-CONTAMINATED SOIL (4' TO 10' BGS) IN WISDOT PROJECT LIMITS
 PARCEL BOUNDARY

WISDOT PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE SHEBOYGAN, WISCONSIN



FIGURE NO. 2

BORING LOCATION FIGURE



FILE_NO. 69862 DATE 8/10/2018

O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attachment 1 – Summary Background Environmental Information

WisDOT Project ID: 4996-25-00
Highway/Street: Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge
Termini/Limits: Commerce Street and Water Street
County: Sheboygan County

feet

Property Information:

Site Name(s): Sheboygan Harbor and River DOT parcel number (if known): Property Address: NA Owner's Name: NA Owner's Address: NA Owner's Phone: Current Land Use: River Past Land Use: River

Real Estate Requirements: Not Finalized

⊠None	Total take	Strip acquisition of
Tempo	orary Limited	Easement (TLE)
Perma	inent Limited	Easement (PLE)
Other	(describe)	

Construction Requirements: Not Finalized

None Excavation within current right of way to feet

- Excavation within proposed right of way to feet
- Excavation within easement to feet
- Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to

Other (describe) slope paving on east bank under bridge with excavation to 2'

Information from database searches and interviews:

Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection (DATCP)

☐ site has registered tanks ☐ASTs ☐USTs

tanks are currently in use

tanks are abandoned date:

Tank contents:

Leaded gasoline Unleaded gasoline Fuel Oil Diesel

Kerosene Unknown Other (describe)

Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)

Note: As of July 2, 2013, all DSPS LUST activities were transferred to the WDNR for oversight.

- site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DSPS ID number:
- site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)

site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:

site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:

site is a closed LUST ERP site; closure date:

site is a landfill

site is an abandoned waste disposal site

site is a hazardous waste generator

Other (please describe) ECHO, FINDS, ICIS, NPL, PRP, ROD, SEMS, US ENG

CONTROLS, and US INST CONTROL

feet

Sanborn Maps: site is aon map dated. Comments:WisDOT historic plan sets: site is aon projectdated. Comments:Business directories: site is aon projectdated. Comments:

Aerial photos: site is a on photo dated . Comments:

Contamination discovered at feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate location on site map.

Interview Information or other comments: The Sheboygan River and Harbor is listed on ECHO, FINDS, ICIS, NPL (Superfund), PRP, ROD, and SEMS for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) contamination. The Pennsylvania Bridge over the Sheboygan River is the dividing line between the Lower River and the Inner Harbor sections of the Superfund site.

Kapur contacted Mr. Thomas Wentland, WDNR project manager for the Sheboygan Harbor and River Site. Mr. Wentland recommended sampling of the area on the east bank for PCBs prior to excavation for slope paving. The recommendation was made based upon the fact that historic flooding may have overtopped the existing retaining wall and PCBs may be located within the area of excavation.

Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) No evidence of tanks

USTs ASTs Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:
Location in relationship to current right of way: 🛛 map attached
Location in relationship to proposed right of way: map attached
Drums Stained soils Odor Sheen on surface water Areas of excavation
Areas of fill Stressed vegetation Pond(s) Basins/sumps Monitoring wells
Soil borings

Comments:

Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps,

summaries of site investigation or closure reports).

 \boxtimes Property is a potential source of contamination

Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination. Include site name or BRRTS number if known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.

Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from feet to feet below ground surface

Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at feet below ground surface.

Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent investigation and plume maps.

Attachments – required

 \boxtimes Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern

Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement

Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site

] Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site

Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.

Recommendations

No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.

If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will be necessary.

Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special Provision is attached.

 \boxtimes Conduct additional investigation

Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)

Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)

Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition)

Phase 4 (remediate site)

Other (describe)

Prepared by: Patricia Hermann on 02/26/2018

Recommendations accepted by (name and title): Justin Arndt, P.E. on 02/26/2018.

Signature:

A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or "yes" response.

Site Number:1Site Address:SHEBOYGAN HARBOR AND RIVER

Real Estate Requirements: NONE Construction Requirements: Replacement of Bridge Deck, Slope Paving on East Bank to 2', No Work in River

This site appears in the ECHO, FINDS, ICIS, NPL, PRP, ROD, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, and US INST CONTROL databases.

This site is part of the Sheboygan River.

The Sheboygan River and Harbor is listed on ECHO, FINDS, ICIS, NPL (Superfund), PRP, ROD, and SEMS for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) contamination. The Pennsylvania Bridge over the Sheboygan River is the dividing line between the Lower River and the Inner Harbor sections of the Superfund site.

The following is an EPA summary of the site and actions that have taken place.

"The Sheboygan River and Harbor Site is located on the western shore of Lake Michigan approximately 55 miles north of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, in Sheboygan County. The Sheboygan River and Harbor site includes the lower 14 miles of the river from the Sheboygan Falls Dam downstream to, and including, the Inner Harbor. This segment of the river flows through Sheboygan Falls, Kohler, and Sheboygan before entering Lake Michigan. The Sheboygan River runs from west to east through east central Wisconsin, emptying into Lake Michigan. U.S. EPA divided the river into three sections, during the remedial investigations (RI), based on physical characteristics such as average depth, width, and level of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) sediment contamination. The Upper River extends from the Sheboygan Falls Dam downstream 4 miles to the Waelderhaus Dam in Kohler. The Middle River extends 7 miles from the Waelderhaus Dam to the former Chicago & Northwestern (C&NW) railroad bridge. The Lower River extends 3 miles from the C&NW railroad bridge to the Pennsylvania Avenue bridge in downtown Sheboygan. The Inner Harbor includes the Sheboygan River from the Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge to the river's outlet to the Outer Harbor. The Outer Harbor is defined as the area formed by the two breakwalls.

In addition to PCB-contaminated sediment in the river and harbor, some floodplain soils are contaminated with PCBs. Lastly, there remain questions concerning possible ground-water contamination and additional PCB sources associated with the Tecumseh Products Company (Tecumseh) Plant, one of the three identified potentially responsible parties (PRPs) for this site. Kohler Company and Thomas Industries are the other two PRPs for the site. Tecumseh Products Company performed the early removal actions and the remedial investigation / feasibility study (RI/FS). U.S. EPA anticipates that one or more of the PRPs will implement the remedy. In addition to polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-contaminated sediment in the river and harbor, some floodplain soils are contaminated with PCBs, and groundwater and additional PCB sources

associated with the former Tecumseh Products Company (Tecumseh) Plant are also part of the Site.

Site risks include risks to humans and ecological receptors via consumption of PCB-contaminated fish, and fish and waterfowl consumption advisories have been in effect since 1987. Land use along the Upper River is industrial, residential and recreational in Sheboygan Falls. The Kohler Company owns land adjacent to the Middle River in the Village of Kohler. Land use in the Middle River consists of a horse farm, tree nursery, the company's historic River Bend property and the Black Wolf Run golf course. The 800- acre, Kohler Company-owned River Wildlife Area is on the south side of the river adjacent to the Upper and Middle River. The wildlife area is used as a private hunting and fishing club. Land use adjacent to the Lower River and Inner Harbor is recreational, commercial and industrial with some residential areas. The City of Sheboygan's central business district is on the north bank of the river in the harbor area. The City has revitalized the harbor area. Offices, restaurants, marinas, parks and a boardwalk are located within this area. There are no public beaches along the river or harbor. The Lower River and Harbor are navigable, but the Upper and Middle River traffic is typically restricted to smaller craft (such as canoes and kayaks) which can be portaged around the dams in the Village of Kohler and Sheboygan Falls, as well as shallow areas. Public and recreational boat access is available at a number of locations within the city of Sheboygan in the Lower River and Harbor. There is considerable seasonal fishing in the Middle River, Lower River and Inner Harbor. Fishing is more limited in the Upper River. According to Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) surveys, most fishing occurs during spring and fall salmon and trout runs. Fish consumption advisory is in effect for Sheboygan River and Lake Michigan fish. The Sheboygan River is not used as a public water supply, but it drains into Lake Michigan which is used as a drinking water source by Sheboygan, Sheboygan Falls, and Kohler. The three cities regularly test the public water and it is safe to drink. Contaminated groundwater near the Tecumseh Sheboygan Falls Plant is not used as a drinking water source.

The Sheboygan Harbor was constructed at the mouth of the Sheboygan River in the early 1920s. In 1954, the lower Sheboygan River, namely the channel upstream of the Eighth Street Bridge, was added as a portion of the Sheboygan Harbor for U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) maintenance dredging. Between 1956 and 1969, a total of 404,000 cubic yards of sediment were dredged downstream of the Eighth Street Bridge. The channel above Eighth Street has not been dredged since it was first dredged in 1956. Prior to 1969, the USACE disposed of the dredged material from the harbor in an authorized deep water disposal area in Lake Michigan. However, there has been no dredging within the Sheboygan Harbor since EPA and WDNR determined that the sediment was unsuitable for open-water disposal. Sediment sampling done by the USACE in 1979 indicated moderate to high levels of lead, zinc, PCBs, and chromium and moderate levels of arsenic present in sediment at all locations sampled. The USACE routinely removed lake sand from a sandbar that forms at the outer entrance of the harbor. The USACE last dredged the harbor mouth in the fall of 1991. In June 1979, the USACE collected 11 sediment cores from the harbor area ranging in depth from 1.5 to 9 feet. The USACE analyzed samples for lead, zinc, copper, chromium, and PCBs. The study revealed greater PCB and metal levels in the sediment of the Inner Harbor than in sediment from the Outer Harbor. In October 1979, the USACE collected a

second round of samples consisting of 21 sediment cores. The USACE's analysis of these cores generally indicated an increase in PCB concentrations with the distance upstream from the harbor and with the depth of the sediment. The Sheboygan River and Harbor are both located within the Sheboygan River Area of Concern, so designated by the International Joint Commission on the Great Lakes due to impairment of the beneficial uses of the waterway. Examination of 98 sediment profile samples collected by the USACE from the Sheboygan Harbor in December 1982 indicated the presence of PCBs in the surface sediment of the harbor.

Tecumseh, a manufacturer of refrigeration and air conditioning compressors and gasoline engines, was located adjacent to the Sheboygan River in Sheboygan Falls. PCBs were found in sewer lines that lead to the river from the former Tecumseh facility and in hydraulic fluids used in Tecumseh's Die Cast Division manufacturing processes. The contamination level was high in the sediments immediately surrounding the former Tecumseh Plant, but decreased in concentration downstream. Tecumseh, prior to the issuance of regulations governing PCBs, used PCBcontaminated soils to construct a dike located along the river downstream of the Sheboygan Falls Dam. Tecumseh voluntarily excavated and replaced the dike following EPA's issuance of regulations governing PCBs in the late 1970s. Tecumseh undertook cleanup actions, but not before PCBs were released into the Sheboygan River.

In 1978, WDNR conducted a survey that found numerous industries that discharge contaminants to the Sheboygan River. A handful had some level of PCB discharge to the river. A number of industries had heavy metals in their discharge. While heavy metals were an environmental concern, PCBs were a more significant problem and any PCB driven cleanup would likely also address the heavy metals in the river.

PCB-Contaminated Sediment Upper River PCB sampling results from the Upper River in 1989 and 1990 showed concentrations ranging from 1.4 to 4,500 parts per million (ppm). Tecumseh removed PCB-contaminated sediment near its facility in 1990 and 1991. PCB sampling conducted in December 1997 from the same soft sediment areas sampled in 1989 and 1990 showed concentrations ranging from nondetect to 170 ppm. Soft sediment sampling in 1999 near Tecumseh's Sheboygan Falls Plant revealed PCB concentrations as high as 840 ppm. River bank sampling in 1999 near Tecumseh's Sheboygan Falls Plant revealed PCB concentrations as high as 1,100 ppm. PCB-contaminated sediment in this segment of the river migrates downstream due to the dynamic nature of this river reach.

Middle River Information obtained from the Middle River during the Remedial Investigation (RI) showed PCB concentrations ranging from non-detect to 8.8 ppm. WDNR sediment trap data showed PCB concentrations ranging from 1.4 to 3.0 ppm. WDNR obtained sediment trap data between 1990 and 1996. Samples obtained in 1997 by WDNR show PCB concentrations ranging from 0.6 ppm to 37 ppm. Like the Upper River, sediment in the Middle River is likely to be disturbed due to the dynamic nature of this river reach.

Lower River During the original site investigations, sampling in the Lower River showed PCB concentrations as high at 67 ppm in the Camp Marina area just a couple of feet below the sediment

surface. Contaminated sediments within the top two feet may be disturbed by high flow events and/or boating. WDNR sediment trap data collected from 1994 to 1996 showed PCB concentrations ranging from 1.9 to 4.2 ppm in the Lower River.

Inner Harbor RI sampling detected PCB concentrations as high as 220 ppm in the Inner Harbor, however these levels were detected in 1979 and remain many feet below the surface. PCB surface sampling results (from the top 6 inches of sediment) in 1987 ranged from 0.17 to 5.8 ppm. PCB surface sampling results in 1999 ranged from 0.38 to 5.3 ppm.

Soil Tecumseh collected soil samples from within the 10-year floodplain of the Sheboygan River during the investigation phase of the project. Floodplain samples collected in 1990 showed PCB concentrations ranging from non-detect to 71 ppm. In 1990 and 1992, Tecumseh took additional rounds of samples as part of the Alternative Specific Remedial Investigation (ASRI). PCB concentrations exceeded 50 ppm in two samples and 10 ppm in six samples.

Sampling in Floodplain Area 11 showed a concentration of 220 ppm. Floodplain Area 11 was resampled in 1992 and showed PCB concentrations of 330 and 320 ppm. Due to disturbances of the floodplain caused by golf course construction by the land owner, PCB concentrations have decreased in Floodplain Area 11 since the ASRI sampling.

Surface Water PCBs were detected in surface water prior to, during, and after implementation of the PCB removal action in 1989 and 1990.

Groundwater PCB contamination was also present in groundwater at the former Tecumseh plant. Groundwater sampling conducted in September 1992 and May 1993 by Tecumseh indicated that PCBs were locally present in the groundwater at Tecumseh's former Sheboygan Falls Plant in concentrations that ranged from 0.10 micrograms per liter (ug/L) to 7.4 ug/L in unfiltered samples, and from below the detection limit (0.05 ug/L) to 0.98 ug/L in filtered samples. These concentrations are above the 0.03 ug/L WDNR enforcement standard (ES) for groundwater.

EPA issued a Record of Decision for the Site on May 12, 2000. The remedy outlined specific actions to address PCB-contaminated sediment, PCB-contaminated floodplain soil, and groundwater contamination. The Upper River portion of the remedy, as well as the mitigation of potential groundwater contamination and source control at the former Tecumseh Plant in Sheboygan Falls, was completed under a 2004 consent decree with Pollution Risk Services. The work was implemented in two phases from September 2004 to October 2007. The final site inspection of the Upper River Phase II remedial action was conducted on November 7, 2007. The floodplain soil removal work which also was required under the Upper River consent decree is not yet completed; EPA is in the process of negotiating with the adjacent property owner for access to the floodplains for remediation. An Explanation of Significant Differences addressing the Operable Unit 01 sediments at the Sheboygan Harbor and River site was completed in December 2010."

The Sheboygan River and harbor is listed in the US ENG CONTROL database for Nonfundamental change (ESD) for sediment, hydraulic control for groundwater, natural attenuation for groundwater, disposal of sediment, excavation of sediment, disposal of soil, and excavation of soil.

The Sheboygan River and Harbor is listed in the US INST CONTROL database for administrative controls.

Kapur contacted Mr. Thomas Wentland, WDNR project manager for the Sheboygan Harbor and River Site. Mr. Wentland recommended sampling of the area on the east bank for PCBs prior to excavation for slope paving. The recommendation was made based upon the fact that historic flooding may have overtopped the existing retaining wall and PCBs may be located within the area of excavation.

Based on conversations with Mr. Wentland, WDNR, and the slope paving construction requirement on the east bank, a Phase 2.5 Subsurface Investigation is recommended. Mr. Wentland should be contacted prior to any subsurface sampling.

WisDOT Project ID: 4996-25-00 Highway/Street: Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge Termini/Limits: Commerce Street and Water Street County: Sheboygan County

feet

Property Information:

Site Name(s): 505 South Commerce Street DOT parcel number (if known): Property Address: 505 South Commerce Street, Sheboygan, WI 53081 Owner's Name: Prigge's Chartered Buses, Inc. Owner's Address: 1045 Pennsylvania Avenue, Sheboygan, WI 53081 Owner's Phone: Current Land Use: Commercial – Travel Leaders (Travel Agency) Past Land Use: Filling Station, Auto Repair, Painting, wood yard/office, tannery

Real Estate Requirements: Not Finalized

None Total take Strip acquisition of Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) Permanent Limited Easement (PLE)

Other (describe)

Construction Requirements: Not Finalized

 \Box None \boxtimes Excavation within current right of way to 2 feet

Excavation within proposed right of way to feet

Excavation within easement to feet

 $\overline{\boxtimes}$ Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to 7-10 feet

Information from database searches and interviews:

Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection (DATCP)

site has registered tanks ASTs USTs

tanks are currently in use

tanks are abandoned date:

Tank contents:

Leaded gasoline Unleaded gasoline Fuel Oil Diesel

Kerosene Unknown Other (describe)

Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)

Note: As of July 2, 2013, all DSPS LUST activities were transferred to the WDNR for oversight.

site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DSPS ID number:

site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)

site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:

site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:

site is a closed LUST ERP site; closure date:

site is a landfill

site is an abandoned waste disposal site

site is a hazardous waste generator

Other (please describe) NPDES, RGA LUST

Sanborn Maps: site is a Tannery on map dated 1884-1891, Wood Yard 1903, Auto Repair and Filling Station 1949-1967 Comments: Two (2) gasoline tanks shown (1949, 1955, & 1967 maps) to the northwest of the onsite automobile repair building and underneath the current onsite building. Gasoline HO on 1903 map near bridge.

WisDOT historic plan sets: site is aon projectdated. Comments:Business directories: site is aon projectdated. Comments:

Aerial photos: site is a on photo dated . Comments:

Contamination discovered at feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate location on site map.

Interview Information or other comments: A database search of this site revealed no known LUST at this location. There is a Prigges Bus Service LUST at 520 S Commerce Street.

Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) No evidence of tanks

USTs ASTs Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:

Location in relationship to current right of way: Location in relationship to proposed right of way: Map attached

Drums Stained soils Odor Sheen on surface water Areas of excavation

Areas of fill Stressed vegetation Pond(s) Basins/sumps Monitoring wells

Soil borings Comments:

Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps,

summaries of site investigation or closure reports).

Property is a potential source of contamination

Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination. Include site name or BRRTS number if known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.

Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from feet to feet below ground surface

Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at feet below ground surface.

Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent investigation and plume maps.

Attachments – required

 \boxtimes Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern

Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement

Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site

Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site

Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.

Recommendations

No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.

If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will be necessary.

Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special Provision is attached.

 \boxtimes Conduct additional investigation

Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)

Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)

Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition)

Phase 4 (remediate site)

Other (describe)

Prepared by: Patricia Hermann on 02/26/2018

Recommendations accepted by (name and title): Justin Arndt, P.E. on 02/26/2018.

Signature:

A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or "yes" response.

Site Number:3Site Address:505 SOUTH COMMERCE STREET

Real Estate Requirements: NONE Construction Requirements: Replacement of pavement, sidewalk, curb & gutter to 2'; replacement of storm sewer to 7'; Replacement of light poles to 10'

This site appears in the NPDES and RGA LUST databases.

The site is currently Travel Leaders. The site includes 1045 Pennsylvania Avenue. The site is shown with a building south and west of the bridge that is noted with Gasoline HO on the 1903 Sanborn map and a filling station/auto repair facility is located at the site on the 1949, 1955, and 1967 Sanborn maps. Two (2) gasoline tanks shown to the northwest of the onsite automobile repair building and underneath the current onsite building.

Prigges Chartered Busses, Inc. at 505 S Commerce Street is listed on the NPDES for a Storm Water Industrial Tier 2 Permit.

The EDR RGA LUST database provides a list of LUST incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Prigge's Bus at 505 South Commerce Street is listed in the database in 1992. A database search of this site revealed no known LUST at this location. There is a Prigges Bus Service LUST at 520 S Commerce Street.

Based on the former use of the site as a filling station and a wood yard with gasoline storage near the bridge location and the construction requirements in the direct vicinity of the former tanks, a Phase 2.5 Subsurface Investigation is recommended within the existing ROW immediately adjacent to the property in the area of the proposed storm sewer laterals and light pole locations only.

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG





Phase 1 Hazardous Material Assessment Pennsylvania Avenue Over Sheboygan River Bridge City of Sheboygan, Sheboygan County, Wisconsin WisDOT ID 4996-25-00

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG





Phase 1 Hazardous Material Assessment Pennsylvania Avenue Over Sheboygan River Bridge City of Sheboygan, Sheboygan County, Wisconsin WisDOT ID 4996-25-00























WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary

WisDOT Project ID: 4996-25-00 Highway/Street: Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge Termini/Limits: Commerce Street and Water Street County: Sheboygan County

feet

Property Information:

Site Name(s): 927 Pennsylvania Avenue DOT parcel number (if known): Property Address: 927 Pennsylvania Avenue, Sheboygan, WI 53081 Owner's Name: Sierra General Properties, LLC Owner's Address: 1234 New York Avenue, Sheboygan, WI 53081-3903 Owner's Phone: Current Land Use: Commercial Past Land Use: Filling Station, Auto Repair

Real Estate Requirements: Not Finalized

⊠None
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE)
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE)
Other (describe)

Construction Requirements: Not Finalized

 \Box None \boxtimes Excavation within current right of way to 2 feet

Excavation within proposed right of way to feet

Excavation within easement to feet

Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to 7-10 feet

Information from database searches and interviews:

Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection (DATCP)

site has registered tanks ASTs USTs

tanks are currently in use

tanks are abandoned date:

Tank contents:

Leaded gasoline 🗌 Unleaded gasoline 🗌 Fuel Oil 🗌 Diesel

Kerosene Unknown Other (describe)

Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)

Note: As of July 2, 2013, all DSPS LUST activities were transferred to the WDNR for oversight.

site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DSPS ID number:

site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)

site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:

site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:

site is a closed LUST ERP site; closure date:

site is a landfill

site is an abandoned waste disposal site

site is a hazardous waste generator

Other (please describe)

Sanborn Maps: site is a Filling Station/Auto Repair Facility on map dated 1949-1955. Comments: Three (3) gasoline tanks are located southwest of the intersection of Pennsylvania Avenue and South Water Street.

WisDOT historic plan sets: site is aon projectdated. Comments:Business directories: site is aon projectdated. Comments:

A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or "yes" response.

Aerial photos: site is a on photo dated

Contamination discovered at feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate location on site map.

. Comments:

Interview Information or other comments:

Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided)

USTs ASTs Location, number and condition of tanks	, contents, comments:
Location in relationship to current right of way:	map attached
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:	map attached

] Drums Stained soils Odor Sheen on surface water Areas of excavation

Areas of fill Stressed vegetation Pond(s) Basins/sumps Monitoring wells

- Soil borings
- Comments:

Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps,

summaries of site investigation or closure reports).

Property is a potential source of contamination

Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination. Include site name or BRRTS number if known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.

Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from feet to feet below ground surface

Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at feet below ground surface.

Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent investigation and plume maps.

Attachments – required

 \boxtimes Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern

Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement

Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site

Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site

Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.

Recommendations

No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.

If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will be necessary.

Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special Provision is attached.

 \Box Conduct additional investigation

Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)

Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)

Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition)

Phase 4 (remediate site)

Other (describe)

Prepared by: Patricia Hermann on 02/26/2018

Recommendations accepted by (name and title): Justin Arndt, P.E. on 02/26/2018.

Signature:

A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or "yes" response.
Site Number:SAN-1Site Address:927 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

Real Estate Requirements: NONE Construction Requirements: Replacement of pavement, sidewalk, curb & gutter to 2'; replacement of storm sewer to 7'; Replacement of light poles to 10'

This site does not appear in any database.

This site is shown as a filling station/auto repair facility on the 1949 and 1955 Sanborn maps. Three (3) gasoline tanks are located southwest of the intersection of Pennsylvania Avenue and South Water Street.

Based upon the former use of the property as a filling station and the construction requirements in the direct vicinity of the former tanks a Phase 2.5 Subsurface Investigation is recommended within the existing ROW immediately adjacent to the property in the area of the proposed storm sewer laterals and light pole locations only.













Attachment 2 – Phase 2.5 Soil Boring Logs and Borehole Abandonment Forms

ſ	a CONSIN	WI E	Dept.	of Transp	ortati	on	WISDOT	PROJECT ID:		4	996-25-00			E	BOF	RING	G ID):	SB-01
	CV TINGS	Mad	ison,	, WI 53704	u. I		WISDOT	STRUCTURE ID):					PA	GE NO:				1 of 1
_	WISDOT P	ROJECT NA Peni	ME: ISYIVa	ania Ave P	hase 2	2.5		O'Bri	ien and Gere	CONSULT	ANT PROJECT NO:	225	.122	LA		:			
ŀ		DTED.						Probe T	[echnologies			EGT NU:				645	971.4	15	2571334.28
ŀ	DATE CON	IPLETED:			7/19/	/18	LOGGED BY:		Dan Bendorf	HOLE SIZE			GP	HO	RIZON	TAL DAT	UM:	VE	WSPCS ERTICAL DATUM:
┟	COUNTY:				7/19/	/18	Dan Vachon			2 in		STR	REAMB		D 198	3	MSL		
ŀ	STATION	- 40		OFFSET	eboyg	an	TOWNSHIP:	RANGE:	SECTION:		1/4 SECTION:	1/4 1/4 SECTI	ON:	SU	RFACE	ELEVAT	ION:		NA
ennsy	ivania	AVE 10	+80		3														
	SAMPLE TYPE NUMBER	RECOVERY (in) (RQD)	Moisture	BLOW COUNTS (N VALUE)	Depth (ft)	Graphic		So anc Each	oil / Rock Des d Geological C ı Major Unit / (cription Drigin for Commer	nts		DID	(mdd)	Liquid Limit (%)	Plasticity Index (%)	Boulders	Drilling Method	Comments
													RETE						
	CS 1	25			- 1 -		× × × × 26					FI	.L	D					
					- 3 -		FILL, SIL to coarse	TY CLAY, d	Jark brown, some Jium plasticity, fir	e fine gra m, moist	vel, few medium	FI	.L (o					Sample 072118001 collected 2-4'.
						\mathbb{R}	4.6 FILL, CL	AYEY SAND	 medium brown n low plasticity 	n, wet soft wet		FI	.L						
	CS 2 36 - 5 - 6 -						n, ion placificity, t				(0					Sample 072118002 collected 4-6'.		
					- 7 -		6.6' Medi	ium plasticity	ν, moist				(b					
	_				- 8 -	\mathbb{V}	7.6' Light	t gray mottlin	ıg, moist			C	L						
					- 9 -		8.2' Som	e fine sand, s	soft, wet				(b					Sample 072118002 collected 8-10'.
	3	30			-10-		11.0 POORLY sand we		SAND, medium t	prown, fin	 e to medium		(5					
					12		12.0	-ι 	End of Poring at	12.0.#		3							
2589 122 PENNSYLVANIA AVEIGINT/2258,122, PENNAVE GPJ. Pomojwania Ave Phase 2.5 8/16/18									ing of Boring at	12.0 π.									
NERAL/2							WAT	ER LEVE	L & CAVE-I	N OBS	ERVATION [DATA							
11/BD/GE		VATER	ENCC		DURI	NG [DRILLING: N	NMR		CAVE	- IN DEPTH AT	COMPLET	ION:	١	MR				
OT.3106			LEVE	LAT COMF		DN:	NMR	ovimata haur-		CAVE	- IN DEPTH AF	TER 0 HO	JRS:	N tod	IMR				
INVISE	NULES	2) NE = 1	Not End	countered; NN	, зон цур /IR = No	Mea	surement Record	led	ary, grauuar trans	SUULI DELW	een m-silu soli läy	ers sriuula De	ехрес	ເປີ.					

[ausconsur.	WI E	Dept. 2 Kin	of Transp	ortati	on	WISDOT F	PROJECT ID:		499	6-25-00				BOF	RIN	g id):	SB-02
-		Mad	lison,	, WI 53704				STRUCTURE ID:						P		: 			
-	ROADWAY	Penr NAME:	nsylva	ania Ave P	hase a	2.5	RILLING CONTRACT	O'Brien and G	ere DRI		FRACTOR PROJ	ECT NO:	2259.1	22	ORTHIN	-: G:		E	ASTING:
ŀ	DATE STA	RTED:				40	REW CHIEF:	Probe Technolog	es DRI	ILL RIG:					OORDIN	645 IATE SY	5979.6 STEM:	64	2572003.86
ŀ	DATE CON	PLETED:			7/19/	/18 /19	OGGED BY:	Dan Bend		LE SIZE:			GP 2 in ^{HOF}		ORIZON				ERTICAL DATUM:
ŀ	COUNTY:			Sh	ebova	ian ^I	OG QC BY:	Dan vach		MMER TYPE	:		2	S'	REAME	ED ELE	VATION:	00	ΝΔ
Pennsv	STATION	Ave 108	3+48	OFFSET	<u>3</u>	7R	OWNSHIP:	RANGE: SECTION	DN:	1/4	SECTION:	1/4 1/4 S	ECTION:	SI	JRFACE	ELEVA	TION:		
	SAMPLE TYPE NUMBER	RECOVERY (in) (RQD)	Moisture	BLOW COUNTS (N VALUE)	Depth (ft)	Graphic		Soil / Rock I and Geologic Each Major Uni	Descrip al Orig t / Com	otion in for nments			USCS / AASHTO	DID (mda)	Liquid Limit (%)	Plasticity Index (%)	Boulders	Drilling Method	Comments
					- 1 -		10.3 CONCRE FILL, GRA	TE AVEL, white, fine gravel					DNCRE	TE					
	CS 1	28			- 2		×2.4		light to	modium	The second se		FILL						
					- 3 -		3.2 medium sa CLAY, rec	and, some fine gravel, lo ddish brown, high plastic	ight to bose ity, stiff,	, moist	— — — — — –	, 	FILL	0					Sample 072118004 collected 2-4'.
	CS 2	39			- 5-		4.4' Soft 5.2' Firm							0					
					- 7 -		6.6' Hard 8' Trace c	oarse sand					CL	0					Sample 072118005 collected 6-8'.
	CS 3	48			- 9 - 10		9' Stiff							0					
					- 11 -		12.0	End of Porin	n et 12.0) (0					Sample 072118006 collected 10-12'.
ISYLVANIA AVEGINT2269.122_PENNAVE.GPJ Pemisynana Ave Phase 2.5 8/16/18								Επα οι Βοτινί	μ αι 12.U	<i>y</i> π.									
VERAL/2259.122 PEN							WATE	R LEVEL & CAV	E-IŅ C	DBSER	VATION	DATA							
I\BD\GEN	∑ V	ATER	ENCC	UNTERED	DURI	NG D	RILLING: N	MR .	See C	AVE - IN	I DEPTH A	T COMP	LETIO	N:	NMR				WET DRY
DT.31061		VATER	LEVE	L AT COMF	PLETIC	DN:	NMR			AVE - IN	I DEPTH A	TER 0	HOUR	S:	NMR				WET DRY
INVISDO	NOTES:	 Stratifi NE = I 	ication Not End	iines between countered; NN	ı soıl typ /IR = No	es rep Meas	resent the approx urement Recorde	amate boundary; gradual d	transition	n between	in-situ soil lay	ers shoui	d be ex	vected					

State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report Page 1 of 2

Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015)

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

			Route	e to DNR Bureau:						
Verification Only	of Fill and	Seal		Drinking Water		Watershed/M	/astewater	Remediation	n/Redevelopn	nent
				Waste Manageme	nt	Other:				
1. Well Location Infor	mation				2. Facility	/ Owner Int	formation			
County	WI Unique W	ell # of	Hicap	#	Facility Nam	8				
Sheboygan	Internoved we	214			Wis DC	OI Pennsy	Ivania Ave. Brid	ge Projec	t	
Latitude / Longitude (see in	nstructions)	For	mat Code	Method Code	Facility ID (F	ID or PWS)				
		N	DD	GPS008	Linenau(Dam		. Д			
		W			LICENSE/FEIT	intration into in 19	1 #			
1/4/1/4 1/4	Sec	tion	Township	Range E	Original Well	Owner				
or Gov't Lot #			r	V D V						
Well Street Address					Present Well	Owner				
Pennsylvania Ave.	and S. Wa	ter St.			B & alling A alat		10	where we also		
Well City, Village or Town			We	I ZIP Code	Invianing Addr	ess of Fieser	IL OWI IEI			
City of Sheboygan					City of Prese	nt Owner		State 71	P Code	
Subdivision Name			Lot	#		in owner			0000	
Reason for Removal from	Sanvica M	1 Inique		enlacement Well	4. Pump, L	iner, Scree	en, Casing & Seali	ng Materia		
* .		ronque	V V CII # 01 1	conduction a ven	Pump and	piping remov	ved?	Yes	No X	N/A
3. Filled & Sealed We	II / Drillhole	/ Boreh	ole Infor	mation	Liner(s) re	moved?		Yes	No X	N/A
	Origin	al Constr	uction Date	e (mm/dd/yyyy)	Liner(s) pe	erforated?		Yes	No X	N/A
					Screen re	moved?		Yes	No X	N/A
VVater VVell	IfaW	lell Const	ruction Re	port is available.	Casing lef	t in place?		Yes		N/A
Borehole / Drillhole	pleas	e attach.			Was casir	ng cut off belo	w surface?	Yes	No X	N/A
Construction Type:					Did sealin	g material ris	e to surface?	XYes		N/A
Drilled	Driven (Sandp	oint)	D	ug	Did mater	al settle after	24 hours?	U Yes		
Other (specify):					If bentonit	e chins were	used were they hydra	ted		1 INDA
Formation Type:					with water	from a know	n safe source?	Yes	No	N/A
Unconsolidated Form	ation	В	edrock		Required Me	thod of Placi	ng Sealing Material			
Total Well Depth From Gro	ound Surface (ft.) Cas	ing Diamet	er (in.)	Condu	ctor Pipe-Gra	vity Conductor P	ipe-Pumped		
12			2.25		(Bento	nite Chips)	Other (Expla	in):		
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.)	Cas	ing Depth	(ft.)	Sealing Mate	erials				
2.25					Neat C	ement Grout		Concrete	100	
Was well annular space gro	outed?	Yes	5 🗌 N	o 🗌 Unknown	For Monitori	ng Wells and	Monitoring Well Boreh	oles Only:	ha	
If yes, to what depth (feet)	?	Depth to	Water (feel)	Bentor	ite Chips	Bentoni	ite - Cement (Grout	
					Granul	ar Bentonite	Bentoni	te - Sand Slu	imy	
5. Material Used to Fi	ll Well / Dril	lhole			From (ft.)	To (ft.)	No. Yards Sacks : e Volume (urue c	alant or	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight	
Bentonite Chips					Surface	12	1/2			
6 Commonte							1			-
o, comments										and the second s

7. Supervision of Work			DNR Use Only	
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing	License #	Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification	Date Received Noted By	
Probe Technologies, Inc.		(mm/dd/yyyy) 07/19/2018		
Street or Route		Telephone Number	Comments	
7781 Pathfinder Lane		(262) 470-4768		
City . S	State ZIP Code	Signature of Person Doing W	ork Date Signed	
West Bend	WI 53090	Daniel Be	indorf 8/6/18	
			0	

State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report Page 1 of 2

Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015)

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

		Route	to DNR Bureau:						
Verification Only of	of Fill and Seal		rinking Water		Watershed/W	Vastewater [Remediate	on/Redevel	lopment
Provide and the state of the st	the second s		Vaste Managemer	nt 📋	Other:				
1. Well Location Inform	nation	l licen #		2. Facility	/ Owner Int	formation			
County	Removed Well	Hicap #		Facility Name	e)T Donney	duania Ava Bri	idao Projo	ot	
Sheboygan				VVIS DC	ID or DIAIS	Ivallia Ave. Di	luge Floje		
Latitude / Longitude (see in:	structions) F	ormat Code	Method Code	Facility ID (F	ID OF PVVS)				
	N	DD	GPS008	License/Perr	nit/Monitoring	. #			
	w			Licensen en	monitoring	j m			
1/4/1/4 1/4	Section	Township	Range E	Original Well	Owner				
or Gov't Lot #		N	W						
Well Street Address	I			Present Well	Owner				
Pennsylvania Ave. a	nd S. Commer	ce St.							
Well City, Village or Town		Well	ZIP Code	Mailing Addr	ess of Preser	nt Owner			
City of Sheboygan				City of Droop	at Owner		Istato 17	ZID Codo	
Subdivision Name		Lot #		City of Prese	III OWNEI		Sidle 2	IF CODE	
				A Pump I	iner Scree	an Casing & Soa	aling Materi	al	
Reason for Removal from S	ervice VVI Uniqu	e Well # of Re	placement Well	Pump and	piping remo	ved?	TYe	s No	X N/A
2 Filled & Seeled Mail	/ Drillholo / Pore	hala Infam	ation	Liner(s) re	moved?		Ye	s No	XN/A
5. Filled & Sealed Well	Original Cons	truction Date	(mm/dd/vvvv)	Liner(s) po	erforated?		Ye	s No	XN/A
Monitoring Well			(Screen re	moved?		Ye	s No	X N/A
Water Well				Casing lef	t in place?		Ye	s No	XN/A
Borehole / Drillhole	please attack	struction Repo	ort is available,	Was casir	ng cut off belo	w surface?	Ye	s No	XN/A
Construction Type:			en an he en an e en e reare, e a ch	Did sealin	g material ris	e to surface?	Ye	s No	N/A
Drilled D	riven (Sandpoint)	Du	9	Did mater	ial settle after	24 hours?	Ye	s No	X N/A
Other (specify):				If yes,	was hole ret	opped?	Ye	s No	X N/A
Formation Type:				with water	e chips were from a know	used, were they hyd n safe source?	Ye XYe	s No	N/A
Unconsolidated Forma	tion	Bedrock		Required Me	thod of Placi	ng Sealing Material			
Total Well Depth From Grou	und Surface (ft.) Ca	asing Diamete	r (in.)	Condu	ctor Pipe-Gra	vity Conductor	Pipe-Pumped	ż	
12		2.25		(Bento	ied & Poured nite Chips)	Other (Exp	olain):		
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in	l.) Ci	asing Depth (fi	t.)	Sealing Mate	erials				
2.25				Neat C	ement Grout		Concrete		
Was well annular space grou	ited?	es 🗍 No	Unknown	Sand-C	Cement (Con	crete) Grout	Bentonite Cl	hips	
If yes, to what depth (feet)?	Depth to	Water (feet)		Rentor	nite Chine	Bento	onite - Cement	t Grout	
		1-14		Granul	ar Bontonito		nite . Cond C	luny	
5 Material Used to Fill	Well / Drillhole					No. Yards Sacks	Lealant or	Mix Rat	io or
Dentenite Ohio	Neil Permitore			Curf-	40		e one)	Mud We	eight
Bentonite Chips				Surface	12	1/2			
Lange and the second				1			1		

6.	G	or	m	e	1	εs
	-				_	-

7. Supervision of Work					DN	IR Use Only	
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Seali	ng Lice	ense #	Date of Filling	& Sealing or Verification	Date Received	Noted By	
Probe Technologies, Inc.			(mm/dd/yyyy)	07/19/2018			_
Street or Route		n or the shire as the shire and see	Telep	hone Number	Comments		
7781 Pathfinder Lane			(26	2)470-4768			
City .	State	ZIP Code	Sig	nature of Person Doing	Work	Date Signed	
West Bend	WI	53090)	Daniel E	Bendorf	8/6/18	
vvest Bend		53090)	Vaniel C	endorf	0/0/18	

Attachment 3 – Photographs

Client:	Project Location:	Project Number	WisDOT ID
WisDOT	Pennsylvania Ave. Bridge and	69862	4996-25-00
	Approaches Phase 2.5 – Sheboygan, WI		
Photo #: 1			
Date: 06/4/2018			and the second second
Description:	the second second second	All and	1000
From north of the		a the second	and the second second
northwestern portion	and the second se		
of the Pennsylvania			
Avenue bridge facing			
southeast.			
			E E
		Denter on	
			a ser a ser
			a sec
			-
			· · ·
			and the second sec





Client:	Project Location:	Project Number	WisDOT ID
WisDOT	Pennsylvania Ave. Bridge and	69862	4996-25-00
	Approaches Phase 2.5 – Sheboygan, WI		
Photo #: 3		*	The second second second
Date: 07/19/2018			
Description:			and the second
Hand auger boring	and the second states of		and the second second
location HA-02,		Contraction of the second	invent in State Barge
beneath the west	and the second se		
side of the		The second se	
Pennsylvania Avenue			ALCONTRACTOR AND A
bridge (facing north).			
		and the second s	
		NR -	
		A CAR	
	The second second second	AND SALE AND	1
			6763
	and the state of the state	NA DA	
	Strate of Contract of Contract of Contract		1 As C &
Dhata # 1			and the second
Date: 05/14/2019		THE STOR	C. Y. C. Martin Martin





Project Location:	Project Number	WisDOT ID
Pennsylvania Ave. Bridge and	69862	4996-25-00
Approaches Phase 2.5 – Sheboygan, WI		
		11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	8	the second second
	14	11 1 Te 22
		7.
		No 12 and and a
		N 3
	Land Land	1 1000
Carlo Charge at a second		
		Contraction of the
	and the second second	
	and a state of the	
. A fair on the second of the second	Entra MAN	
	Recting	
	Project Location: Pennsylvania Ave. Bridge and Approaches Phase 2.5 – Sheboygan, WI	Project Location:Project NumberPennsylvania Ave. Bridge and Approaches Phase 2.5 – Sheboygan, WI69862

Photo #: 6

Date: 07/19/2018 Description: Soil boring SB-02 was advanced on the south side of Pennsylvania Avenue, west of Water Street (facing northwest).





Attachment 4 – Laboratory Analytical Results



THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.

TestAmerica Chicago 2417 Bond Street University Park, IL 60484 Tel: (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-145772-1

Client Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

For:

LINKS

Review your project results through

Total Access

Have a Question?

Ask-

The

www.testamericainc.com

Visit us at:

Expert

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 234 West Florida Street, Fifth Floor Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204

Attn: Mark Walter

Sanda hedrech

Authorized for release by: 6/4/2018 11:08:22 AM Sandie Fredrick, Project Manager II (920)261-1660

sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 2
Case Narrative
Detection Summary 4
Method Summary 5
Sample Summary 6
Client Sample Results 7
Definitions 8
QC Association
Surrogate Summary 10
QC Sample Results 11
Chronicle
Certification Summary 13
Chain of Custody 14
Receipt Checklists 15

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative

Job Narrative 500-145772-1

Case Narrative

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The sample was received on 5/22/2018 9:20 AM; the sample arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 5.0° C.

GC Semi VOA

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Organic Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

Detection Summary

RL

18

MDL Unit

3.9 ug/Kg

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

Result Qualifier

38

Client Sample ID: 051418001

Analyte

PCB-1254

TeetA		wine leb		0 445	770 4	1
TestA	me	enca Job	ID: 50	0-145	112-1	
Lab Sa	am	nple ID	: 500-	1457	72-1	
Dil Fac	D 장	Method		Prep 1	ype	2
I		0002A		Totain		Ę
						6
						8
						Ş
						1

TestAmerica Chicago

Method Summary

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

Method	Method Description	Protocol	Laboratory
8082A	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography	SW846	TAL CHI
Moisture	Percent Moisture	EPA	TAL CHI
3541	Automated Soxhlet Extraction	SW846	TAL CHI

Protocol References:

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-145772-1

Sample Summary

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collected	Received
500-145772-1	051418001	Solid	05/14/18 15:20	05/22/18 09:20

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample Results

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

Client Sample ID: 051418001 Date Collected: 05/14/18 15:20

Date Received: 05/22/18 09:20

Lab Sample ID: 500-145772-1 Matrix: Solid Percent Solids: 90.7

Method: 8082A - Polychic	prinated Bipheny	/Is (PCBs)	by Gas Chro	omatogr	aphy				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
PCB-1016	<6.4		18	6.4	ug/Kg	<u>₽</u>	05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1
PCB-1221	<8.0		18	8.0	ug/Kg	¢	05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1
PCB-1232	<7.9		18	7.9	ug/Kg	☆	05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1
PCB-1242	<6.0		18	6.0	ug/Kg	¢	05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1
PCB-1248	<7.1		18	7.1	ug/Kg	¢	05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1
PCB-1254	38		18	3.9	ug/Kg	☆	05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1
PCB-1260	<8.9		18	8.9	ug/Kg	¢	05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	70		49 - 129				05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl	81		37 - 121				05/24/18 16:23	06/01/18 17:11	1

Definitions/Glossary

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

Glossary

Project/Site: \	WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862	
Glossary		
Abbreviation	These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.	
¤	Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis	
%R	Percent Recovery	5
CFL	Contains Free Liquid	J
CNF	Contains No Free Liquid	
DER	Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)	
Dil Fac	Dilution Factor	
DL	Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)	
DL, RA, RE, IN	Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample	
DLC	Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)	8
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)	
LOD	Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)	9
LOQ	Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)	
MDA	Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)	
MDC	Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)	
MDL	Method Detection Limit	
ML	Minimum Level (Dioxin)	
NC	Not Calculated	
ND	Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)	
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit	
QC	Quality Control	
RER	Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)	
RL	Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)	
RPD	Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points	
TEF	Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)	
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)	

QC Association Summary

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 433891

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-145772-1	051418001	Total/NA	Solid	3541	
MB 500-433891/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	3541	
LCS 500-433891/3-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	3541	
Analysis Batch: 434	737				
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
MB 500-433891/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	8082A	433891
LCS 500-433891/3-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	8082A	433891
Analysis Batch: 434	905				
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-145772-1	051418001	Total/NA	Solid	8082A	433891

Analysis Batch: 433472

_ •					
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-145772-1	051418001	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	

Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA

_			Pe	cent Surrogate Recov	very (Accepta
		TCX2	DCBP2		
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	(49-129)	(37-121)		
500-145772-1	051418001	70	81		
LCS 500-433891/3-A	Lab Control Sample	88	89		
MB 500-433891/1-A	Method Blank	86	83		
Surrogate Legend					

TCX = Tetrachloro-m-xylene

DCBP = DCB Decachlorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Chicago

QC Sample Results

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-43389 Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 434737	91/1-A							Clie	ent Samp	le ID: Methoo Prep Type: To Prep Batch:	l Blank otal/NA 433891
	MB	MB					_	_	_		
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL		MDL	Unit	D	P	repared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
PCB-1016	<5.9		17		5.9	ug/Kg		05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
PCB-1221	<7.3		17		7.3	ug/Kg		05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
PCB-1232	<7.3		17		7.3	ug/Kg		05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
PCB-1242	<5.5		17		5.5	ug/Kg		05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
PCB-1248	<6.6		17		6.6	ug/Kg		05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
PCB-1254	<3.6		17		3.6	ug/Kg		05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
PCB-1260	<8.2		17		8.2	ug/Kg		05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
	МВ	MB									
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					F	repared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	86		49 - 129					05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl	83		37 - 121					05/2	24/18 16:23	05/31/18 18:32	1
– Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-4338 Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 434737	391/3-A						Client	t Sa	mple ID:	Lab Control S Prep Type: To Prep Batch: /	Sample otal/NA 433891
			Spike	LCS	LCS	;				%Rec.	
Analyte			Added	Result	Qua	lifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
PCB-1016			167	153			ug/Kg		92	57 - 120	
PCB-1260			167	160			ug/Kg		96	61 - 125	
		:									

	LCS	LCS	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	88		49 - 129
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl	89		37 - 121

TestAmerica Ch	nicago
----------------	--------

Lab Chronicle

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

Client Sample ID: 051418001 Date Collected: 05/14/18 15:20 Lab Sample ID: 500-145772-1

Matrix: Solid

Date Receive	d: 05/22/18 0	9:20							
	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Analysis	Moisture		1 _	433472	05/22/18 15:39	LWN	TAL CHI	
Client Sam	ple ID: 051	418001					Lab Sa	mple ID:	500-145772-1
Date Collecte	d: 05/14/18 1	5:20						•	Matrix: Solid
Date Receive	d: 05/22/18 0	9:20						Perc	cent Solids: 90.7
_	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Prep	3541			433891	05/24/18 16:23	NRJ	TAL CHI	
Total/NA	Analysis	8082A		1	434905	06/01/18 17:11	BJH	TAL CHI	

Laboratory References:

TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

6/4/2018

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT - Penn Ave/Sheboygan River 69862

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	EPA Region	Identification Number	Expiration Date
Wisconsin	State Program	5	999580010	08-31-18

TestAmer	ica	Report To Contact: MAR	(optio	nal) TER		Bill To Contact:		(optional)			Chain	of Cust	ody Record
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTA	TESTING	Company:	<u>BG</u>			Company: _					Lab J	ob #:000=	147771
2417 Bond Street University Park II 6	Address: 234 W. Francisco St., STH FL				Address:					Chain of Custody Number:			
Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708.5	34.5211	Address:	ELMAUR	EE, WZ	53204	Address:					Ghai	,	
		Phone:				Phone:			<u>.</u>		Page	of	+c-2
		Fax:				Fax:			<u>.</u>		Tomp	orature °C of Coolor	50
	1	E-Mail: MARY	L.WALTE	<u>RO OB</u>	<u>6. COM</u>	PO#/Referen	ce#				r enp		
	Client Project #		Preservative	a									Preservative Key 1 HCL Cool to 4°
Proiect Name	107066	<u> </u>	Parameter										2. H2SO4, Cool to 4°
Project Location/State	Lab Project #	N R-JER	<u> </u>										3. HNO3, Cool to 4° 4. NaOH, Cool to 4° 5. NaOH/Zn, Cool to 4° 6. NaHSO4
Sampler LAJ VACHON	Lab PM			à									7. Cool to 4° 8. None 9. Other
		Sampling	of Intainers Itrix	A		2		l	l				
	S/a							-					Comments
051410001	/i4+	18 1520	+										
					1								
					1								
	•				K	_						500-145	5772 COC
				$\left[\right]$									
			<u> </u>										
					1								
Turnaround Time Required (Business Days)			Sample Disp	osal							· · · · · ·		
1 Day2 Days5 Days7 Days Requested Due Date	6 10 Days 15 Days	Other	Retu	n to Client	Dispo	sal by Lab	Arct	nive for	Months	(A fee may t	be assessed if sample	es are retained longe	r than 1 month)
Relinquished by Company	5/21/1	<u>s</u>	Time 347	Received By	An	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	mpany A		5-21-1	8	1347	Lab Couri	er
Relinquiched By Company	(-)	8 1	Time 7 <i>0</i> 0	Received By	i ¥	leveh	npany '	HHL	Date	22/181	120	Shipp	EV PRIDVIMY
Relinquished By C C C C C Company	Date	· · ·	Time	Received By		Ģ	mpany		Date		Time	Hand Delivere	bd
Matrix Key WW – Wastewater SE – Sediment W – Water SO – Soil S – Soil L – Leachate SL – Sludge WI – Wipe MS – Miscellaneous DW – Drinking Wate OL – Oll O – Other A – Air K	Client Comments	DARP T	AT -					Lab Comment	s:				

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Login Number: 145772 List Number: 1 Creator: Sanchez, Ariel M

Question	Answer	Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is = background as measured by a survey meter.</td <td>True</td> <td></td>	True	
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	True	
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	True	
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True	
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	5.0
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?	True	
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate HTs)	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
Appropriate sample containers are used.	True	
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True	
Sample Preservation Verified.	True	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	N/A	
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	
Residual Chlorine Checked.	N/A	

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago



THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.

TestAmerica Chicago 2417 Bond Street University Park, IL 60484 Tel: (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-148728-1

Client Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

For:

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 234 West Florida Street, Fifth Floor Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204

Attn: Mark Walter

Sanda Jreduch

Authorized for release by: 7/31/2018 4:11:23 PM

Sandie Fredrick, Project Manager II (920)261-1660 sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.



www.testamericainc.com

Table of Contents

Cover Page	1
Table of Contents	2
Case Narrative	3
Detection Summary	4
Method Summary	5
Sample Summary	6
Client Sample Results	7
Definitions	11
QC Association	12
Surrogate Summary	15
QC Sample Results	16
Chronicle	21
Certification Summary	25
Chain of Custody	26
Receipt Checklists	30

Job ID: 500-148728-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative

Job Narrative 500-148728-1

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The samples were received on 7/20/2018 9:05 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.8° C.

GC VOA

Method(s) WI-GRO: Insufficient sample volume was available to perform a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate/sample duplicate (MS/MSD/DUP) associated with preparation batch 490-530846 and analytical batch 490-532293.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

GC Semi VOA

Method(s) WI-DRO: The closing continuing calibration verification (CCV) standard associated with batch 500-442166 failed to meet acceptance limits. The associated samples were re-analyzed following a successful CCV and produced similar results, indicating that the sample matrix is adversely affecting the instrument and causing the failures.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Organic Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

VOA Prep

Method(s) WI GRO: The sample's mass was under 8 grams. 071918001 (500-148728-1), 071918002 (500-148728-2), 071918003 (500-148728-3), 071918004 (500-148728-4), 071918005 (500-148728-5) and 071918006 (500-148728-6)

Method(s) WI GRO: SHAKE:10:00-10:02,SONIC:10:04-10:26. 071918001 (500-148728-1), 071918002 (500-148728-2), 071918003 (500-148728-3), 071918004 (500-148728-4), 071918005 (500-148728-5), 071918006 (500-148728-6) and 071918010 (500-148728-11)

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Detection Summary

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania	Ave 6986	62				TestA	me	rica Job ID	0. 500-148728-1	
Client Sample ID: 07191800	1					Lab Sa	am	ple ID: 5	00-148728-1	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type	Λ
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	33	J	43	26	ug/Kg	1	<u>₽</u>	WDNR	Total/NA	4
Lead	41		0.54	0.25	mg/Kg	1	☆	6010B	Total/NA	5
Client Sample ID: 07191800	2					Lab Sa	am	ple ID: 5	00-148728-2	6
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type	
Lead	11		0.62	0.28	mg/Kg	1	\\\	6010B	Total/NA	
Client Sample ID: 07191800	3					Lab Sa	am	ple ID: 5	00-148728-3	8
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type	9
Lead	4.5		0.51	0.24	mg/Kg	1	☆	6010B	Total/NA	
Client Sample ID: 07191800	4					Lab Sa	am	ple ID: 5	00-148728-4	
Analyta	Pocult	Qualifier	Ы	МП	Unit	Dil Eac	n	Mothod	Bron Tuno	
Lead	5.5		0.55	0.25	mg/Kg		ÿ	6010B	Total/NA	
Client Sample ID: 07191800	5					Lah S	am	nlo ID: 5	00_148728_5	
	5						am		00-140720-3	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier		MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D x	Method	Prep Type	
1,2,4- I rimethylbenzene	61 6.4		41	24	ug/Kg	1	상	WDNR	Total/NA	
	0.4		0.50	0.20	iiig/rtg	I	T	00108	TOTALINA	
Client Sample ID: 07191800	6					Lab Sa	am	ple ID: 5	00-148728-6	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type	
Lead	4.4		0.56	0.26	mg/Kg	1	\	6010B	Total/NA	
Client Sample ID: 07191800	7					Lab Sa	am	ple ID: 5	00-148728-7	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type	
PCB-1254	35		17	3.6	ug/Kg	1	\\\	8082A	Total/NA	
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total	35		17	3.2	ug/Kg	1	¢	8082A	Total/NA	
Client Sample ID: 07191800	8					Lab Sa	am	ple ID: 5	00-148728-8	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Ргер Туре	
WI Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	2.2	J –	3.3	1.3	mg/Kg	1	☆	WI-DRO	Total/NA	
Client Sample ID: 07191800	9					Lab Sa	am	ple ID: 5	00-148728-9	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type	
WI Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	3.0	J	3.3	1.3	mg/Kg	1	☆	WI-DRO	Total/NA	
Client Sample ID: 07191801	0					Lab Sa	mp	le ID: 50	0-148728-11	

No Detections.

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

TestAmerica Chicago

Method Summary

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

Method	Method Description	Protocol	Laborator
WDNR	Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)	WI-GRO	TAL NSH
WI-GRO	Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)	WI-GRO	TAL CHI
8082A	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography	SW846	TAL CHI
WI-DRO	Wisconsin - Diesel Range Organics (GC)	WI-DRO	TAL CHI
6010B	Metals (ICP)	SW846	TAL CHI
Moisture	Percent Moisture	EPA	TAL CHI
3050B	Preparation, Metals	SW846	TAL CHI
3541	Automated Soxhlet Extraction	SW846	TAL CHI
WI DRO PREP	Wisconsin Extraction (Diesel Range Organics)	WI-DRO	TAL CHI
WI GRO	Closed System Purge and Trap	WI-GRO	TAL CHI
WI GRO	Closed System Purge and Trap	WI-GRO	TAL NSH

Protocol References:

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates. WI-DRO = "Modified DRO: Method For Determining Diesel Range Organics", Wisconsin DNR, Publ-SW-141, September, 1995. WI-GRO = "Modified GRO: Method For Determining Gasoline Range Organics", Wisconsin DNR, Publ-SW-140, September, 1995.

Laboratory References:

TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200 TAL NSH = TestAmerica Nashville, 2960 Foster Creighton Drive, Nashville, TN 37204, TEL (615)726-0177

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-148728-1

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collected	Received
500-148728-1	071918001	Solid	07/19/18 08:35	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-2	071918002	Solid	07/19/18 08:45	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-3	071918003	Solid	07/19/18 08:50	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-4	071918004	Solid	07/19/18 09:50	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-5	071918005	Solid	07/19/18 09:50	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-6	071918006	Solid	07/19/18 09:50	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-7	071918007	Solid	07/19/18 11:45	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-8	071918008	Solid	07/19/18 13:40	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-9	071918009	Solid	07/19/18 13:45	07/20/18 09:05
500-148728-11	071918010	Solid	07/19/18 00:00	07/20/18 09:05

TestAmerica Chicago
Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862 TestAmerica Job ID: 500-148728-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-148728-1 Matrix: Solid

Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05

Client Sample ID: 071918001

Date Collected: 07/19/18 08:35

Percent	Sol	lids:	87.1

5

7

13

Method: WDNR - Wisconsi	n - Gasoline R	ange Orga	nics (GC)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	33	J	43	26	ug/Kg	\$	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<26		43	26	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
Benzene	<31		43	31	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
Ethylbenzene	<32		43	32	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
Methyl tert-butyl ether	<20		43	20	ug/Kg	₽	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
Naphthalene	<200		430	200	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
Toluene	<29		43	29	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
Xylenes, Total	<51		130	51	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	105		80 - 120				07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 17:08	1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC	(P)								
- Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte	P) Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	DIFac
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead	CP) Result 41	Qualifier	RL 0.54	MDL 0.25	Unit mg/Kg	— D	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44	1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 07194	EP) <u>Result</u> 41 18002	Qualifier	RL 0.54	MDL 0.25	Unit mg/Kg	—	07/20/18 15:50	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44	728-2
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 0719/ Date Collected: 07/19/18 08:	CP) Result 41 18002 45	Qualifier	RL 0.54	MDL 0.25	Unit mg/Kg	¤ ₩	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix	728-2 Solid
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 0719 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09:	CP) <u>Result</u> 41 18002 45 05	Qualifier	RL 0.54	MDL 0.25	Unit mg/Kg	¤ ⊼ La	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid	5728-2 :: Solid ls: 79.1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 0719 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi	CP) Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline Ra	Qualifier	RL 0.54	MDL 0.25	Unit mg/Kg	₽ ₩ La	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid	3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2 3728-2
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 0719 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte	Result 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline Rage Result	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54	MDL 0.25	Unit mg/Kg Unit	₽ ☆ La	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid Analyzed	Dil Fac
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 0719 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline Ri Result 29	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48	MDL 0.25 MDL 29	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg	D 	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid Analyzed 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 3728-2 3: Solid s: 79.1 Dil Fac 1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 07197 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline R: Result <29	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48 48 48	MDL 0.25 MDL 29 29	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg ug/Kg	D 	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 3728-2 :: Solid is: 79.1 Dil Fac 1 1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 0719 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Benzene	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline R Result <29	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48	MDL 0.25 MDL 29 29 34	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	D 	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 3728-2 1 3728-2 1 5: 79.1 1 1 1 1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 07197 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Benzene Ethylbenzene	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline Ri Result <29	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48	MDL 0.25 MDL 29 29 34 36	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	D 	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 3728-2 :: Solid is: 79.1 Dil Fac 1 1 1 1 1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 0719 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Benzene Ethylbenzene Methyl tert-butyl ether	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline Right Result 29 <34	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48	MDL 0.25 MDL 29 29 34 36 23	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	D 	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 3728-2 :: Solid Is: 79.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 07197 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Benzene Ethylbenzene Ethylbenzene Methyl tert-butyl ether Naphthalene	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline Right Result <29	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48	MDL 0.25 MDL 29 29 34 36 23 230	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg		Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 3728-2 :: Solid is: 79.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 07197 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Benzene Ethylbenzene Ethylbenzene Methyl tert-butyl ether Naphthalene Toluene	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline Rice Result <29	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48	MDL 0.25 MDL 29 29 34 36 23 230 230	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg		Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 3728-2 :: Solid is: 79.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 07197 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Benzene Ethylbenzene Methyl tert-butyl ether Naphthalene Toluene Xylenes, Total	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline Right Result <29	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48	MDL 0.25 MDL 29 29 34 36 23 230 32 57	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg		Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 3728-2 :: Solid ls: 79.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Method: 6010B - Metals (IC Analyte Lead Client Sample ID: 07197 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08: Date Received: 07/20/18 09: Method: WDNR - Wisconsi Analyte 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Benzene Ethylbenzene Methyl tert-butyl ether Naphthalene Toluene Xylenes, Total Surrogate	Result 41 18002 45 05 n - Gasoline R Result <29	Qualifier ange Orga Qualifier Qualifier	RL 0.54 nics (GC) RL 48 140 Limits	MDL 0.25 MDL 29 29 34 36 23 230 32 57	Unit mg/Kg Unit ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg		Prepared 07/20/18 15:50 ab Sample Prepared 07/23/18 13:35 07/23/18 13:35	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:44 ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid 07/29/18 16:37 07/29/18 16:37	Dil Fac 1 728-2 Solid S: 79.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Analyte	Result Q	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	0)	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Lead	11		0.62	0.28	mg/Kg	¢	£	07/20/18 15:50	07/23/18 12:48	1

Client Sample ID: 071918003 Date Collected: 07/19/18 08:50 Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)										
Analyte	Result Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<27	44	27	ug/Kg	⇒	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<27	44	27	ug/Kg	₽	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1		
Benzene	<32	44	32	ug/Kg	₽	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1		
Ethylbenzene	<34	44	34	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1		
Methyl tert-butyl ether	<21	44	21	ug/Kg	₽	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1		
Naphthalene	<210	440	210	ug/Kg	₽	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1		
Toluene	<30	44	30	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1		

TestAmerica Chicago

Lab Sample ID: 500-148728-3

Matrix: Solid

Percent Solids: 84.7

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862 TestAmerica Job ID: 500-148728-1

							_		
	~+3		120	-3	39/1X9		51/20/10 10:00	51/20/10 10:00	
Xvlenes Total	~20 <49		120	49	ua/Ka	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:05	1
Toluene	~∠00 <28		41	200	ua/Ka	÷.	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:05	
Naphthalene	~20 <2∩∩		410	200	ua/Ka	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:05	1
Methyl tert-butyl ether	<20		41	20	ug/Kg	ä	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:05	1
Ethylbenzene	221 -23		יד 11	23	ug/Kg		07/23/18 12:25	07/20/18 15:05	····· 1
Renzene	~24 Q</td <td></td> <td>4 I 41</td> <td>24 20</td> <td>ug/Kg</td> <td>ŏ</td> <td>07/23/18 13:35</td> <td>07/29/18 15:05</td> <td>ı 1</td>		4 I 41	24 20	ug/Kg	ŏ	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:05	ı 1
1 3 5-Trimethylbenzene	ان 204ء		71	24	ug/Kg	ŭ.	07/23/18 12:25	07/20/18 15:05	1
Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Analyte	Gasoline R Result	ange Orga Qualifier	nics (GC) 	MDL		D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05								Percent Solid	ls: 85.6
Date Collected: 07/19/18 09:50								Matrix	: Solid
Client Sample ID: 0719180	05					La	b Sample	ID: 500-148	728-5
Analyte Lead	Result	Qualifier	RL 0.55	MDL 0.25	Unit mg/Kg	— D	Prepared 07/20/18 15:50	Analyzed 07/23/18 12:56	Dil Fac
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP)									
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene	102	Quaimer	80 - 120				07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:36	<u>1</u>
Surrogate	~55	Qualifier	Limits	55	ug/ry	~	Prenared	Analyzod	Dil Fac
Toluene	<30		44	30 53	ug/Kg	بد بد	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:36	1
ларнинанене	<210		440	210	ug/Kg	ۍر بېر	07/22/10 13:35	07/20/40 45:00	۲ ۲
	<21		44	21	ug/Kg	ېر بر	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:36	1
	<34		44	34	ug/Kg	بر بر	07/02/10 13:35	07/20/10 15:36	1
Benzene	<32		44	32	ug/Kg	بر 	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:36	1
1,3,5- I rimethylbenzene	<27		44	27	ug/Kg	Å Å	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:36	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<27		44	27	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 15:36	1
Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Analyte	Gasoline R Result	ange Orga Qualifier	nics (GC) RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
ale Necelveu. 0//20/10 03.03								ercent Juliu	13. 07.4
ate Collected: 07/19/18 09:50								Matrix Porcont Solid	: Solid
lient Sample ID: 0719180	04					La	b Sample	ID: 500-148	3728-4
Lead	4.5		0.51	0.24	mg/Kg	<u>Å</u>	07/20/18 15:50	07/23/18 12:52	1
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	103		80 - 120				07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Xylenes, Total	<53		130	53	ug/Kg	<u> </u>	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 16:06	1
Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Analyte	Gasoline R Result	ange Orga Qualifier	nics (GC) (Co RL	ontinueo MDL	<mark>d)</mark> Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05								Percent Solid	IS: 84.7
Date Collected: 07/19/18 08:50								Matrix	C Solid
lient Sample ID: 0/1918	103					La	ib Sample	ID: 500-148	5/28-3
light Sample ID: 071918	103					1.2	h Samnlo	ID: 500_148	728-3

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

PCB-1254

PCB-1260

Surrogate

(C5-C10)

Tetrachloro-m-xylene

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl

Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total

Client Sample ID: 071918008

Date Collected: 07/19/18 13:40

Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-148728-1

5

7 8

Client Sample ID: 071918005 Lab Sample ID: 500-148728						3728-5			
Date Collected: 07/19/18 09:50 Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05								Matrix Percent Solic	: Solid ls: 85.6
Mothod: 6010B - Motals (ICP)									
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Lead	6.4		0.56	0.26	mg/Kg	<u> </u>	07/20/18 15:50	07/23/18 13:00	1
Client Sample ID: 0719180	06					La	b Sample	ID: 500-148	3728-6
Date Collected: 07/19/18 09:50								Matrix	: Solid
Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05								Percent Solid	ls: 85.9
Method: WDNR - Wisconsin -	Gasoline R Result	ange Orga Qualifier	nics (GC) _{RL}	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<24		40	24	ug/Kg	<u> </u>	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<24		40	24	ug/Kg	☆	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
Benzene	<29		40	29	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
Ethylbenzene	<31		40	31	ug/Kg	¢.	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
Methyl tert-butyl ether	<19		40	19	ug/Kg	☆	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
Naphthalene	<190		400	190	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
Toluene	<27		40	27	ug/Kg	¢.	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
Xylenes, Total	<48		120	48	ug/Kg	¢	07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	101		80 - 120				07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:34	1
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP)	Result	Qualifier	RI	MDI	Unit	р	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Lead	4.4		0.56	0.26	mg/Kg		07/20/18 15:50	07/23/18 13:04	1
Client Sample ID: 0719180	07					1.2	b Sample	ID: 500-148	728-7
Date Collected: 07/19/18 11:45	•.							Matrix	Solid
Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05								Percent Solic	ls: 95.0
Method: 8082A - Polychlorinat	ted Binhen	vis (PCBs)	by Gas Chro	matogr	anhv				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
PCB-1016	<5.9		17	5.9	ug/Kg	<u></u>	07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 23:23	1
PCB-1221	<7.3		17	7.3	ug/Kg	¢	07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 23:23	1
PCB-1232	<7.3		17	7.3	ug/Kg	¢	07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 23:23	1
PCB-1242	<5.5		17	5.5	ug/Kg	¢.	07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 23:23	1
PCB-1248	<6.6		17	6.6	ug/Kg	¢	07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 23:23	1

35

35

86

55

Qualifier

<8.2

%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-148728-8 Matrix: Solid Percent Solids: 86.3

Analyzed

· 07/30/18 07:43 07/30/18 23:23

07/30/18 07:43 07/30/18 23:23

O7/30/18 07:43 07/30/18 23:23

07/30/18 07:43 07/30/18 23:23

07/30/18 07:43 07/30/18 23:23

Prepared

Method: WI-GRO - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)											
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac		
WI Gasoline Range Organics	<830		2500	830	ug/Kg	<u></u>	07/19/18 13:40	07/25/18 04:44	50		

17

17

17

Limits

49 - 129

37 - 121

3.6 ug/Kg

8.2 ug/Kg

3.2 ug/Kg

TestAmerica Chicago

1

1

1

1

1

Dil Fac

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-148728-1

Client Sample ID: 0719180 Date Collected: 07/19/18 13:40 Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05	08					La	ab Sample	ID: 500-148 Matrix Percent Solid	728-8 : Solid s: 86.3
Method: WI-DRO - Wisconsin	- Diesel Ra	nge Organ	nics (GC)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
WI Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	2.2	J	3.3	1.3	mg/Kg		07/23/18 07:28	07/24/18 16:44	1
Surrogate	%Recoverv	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analvzed	Dil Fac
n-Nonane	88		44 - 148				07/23/18 07:28	07/24/18 16:44	1
Client Sample ID: 0719180	09						ab Sample	ID: 500-148	728-9
Date Collected: 07/19/18 13:45						_	an eampie	Matrix	Solid
Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05								Percent Solid	s: 86.3
Mothod: WLGBO - Wisconsin	Gacolino	Pango Or	ganics (GC)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL		Unit	D	Prepared	Analvzed	Dil Fac
WI Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C10)	<930		2800	930	ug/Kg	\\\\\	07/19/18 13:45	07/25/18 05:19	50
Method: WI-DRO - Wisconsin	- Diesel Ra	ngo Organ	nics (GC)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analvzed	Dil Fac
WI Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	3.0	J	3.3	1.3	mg/Kg	<u>Å</u>	07/23/18 07:28	07/24/18 17:19	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
n-Nonane	88		44 - 148				07/23/18 07:28	07/24/18 17:19	1
Client Sample ID: 0719180	10					Lat	o Sample II	D: 500-1487	28-11
Date Collected: 07/19/18 00:00 Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05								Matrix	: Solid
Method: WDNR - Wisconsin -	Gasoline R Result	ange Orga Qualifier	anics (GC) _{RL}	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analvzed	Dil Fac
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	<15		25	15	ug/Ka		07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	1
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	<15		25	15	ua/Ka		07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	1
Benzene	<18		25	18	uq/Ka		07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	1
Ethylbenzene	<19		25	19	uq/Ka		07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	
Methyl tert-butyl ether	<12		25	12	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	1
Naphthalene	<120		250	120	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	1
Toluene	<17		25	17	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	1
Xylenes, Total	<30		75	30	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene	103		80 - 120				07/23/18 13:35	07/29/18 14:04	1

07/23/18 13:35 07/31/18 13:13

80 - 120

97

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

Qualifiers

GC VOA		
Qualifier	Qualifier Description	
J	Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.	5
GC Semi VO	A line line line line line line line line	
Qualifier	Qualifier Description	
J	Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.	

Glossary

Abbreviation	These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report	8
	Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis	
%R	Percent Recovery	9
CFL	Contains Free Liquid	
CNF	Contains No Free Liquid	
DER	Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)	
Dil Fac	Dilution Factor	
DL	Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)	
DL, RA, RE, IN	Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample	
DLC	Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)	
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)	13
LOD	Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)	
LOQ	Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)	
MDA	Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)	
MDC	Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)	
MDL	Method Detection Limit	
ML	Minimum Level (Dioxin)	
NC	Not Calculated	
ND	Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)	
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit	
QC	Quality Control	
RER	Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)	
RL	Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)	
RPD	Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points	
TEF	Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)	
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)	

QC Association Summary

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

Client Sample ID

Lab Control Sample

Client Sample ID

071918008

071918009

Method Blank

Lab Control Sample

Lab Control Sample Dup

Lab Control Sample Dup

071918008

071918009

Method Blank

Method

WI GRO

WI GRO

WI GRO

WI GRO

WI GRO

Method

WI-GRO

WI-GRO

WI-GRO

WI-GRO

WI-GRO

Dren Batah	
Ртер Ватсп	5
Prep Batch	8
442057	Q
442057	<u> </u>
442057 442057	
442057	

LCSD 500-442057/17-A Prep Batch: 530846

LB3 500-442057/14-A

LCS 500-442057/16-A

GC VOA

Prep Batch: 442057

LB3 500-442057/14-A

LCS 500-442057/16-A

LCSD 500-442057/17-A

Analysis Batch: 442239

Lab Sample ID

500-148728-8

500-148728-9

Lab Sample ID

500-148728-8

500-148728-9

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-148728-1	071918001	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
500-148728-2	071918002	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
500-148728-3	071918003	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
500-148728-4	071918004	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
500-148728-5	071918005	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
500-148728-6	071918006	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
500-148728-11	071918010	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
MB 490-530846/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
LCS 490-530846/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	
LCSD 490-530846/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Solid	WI GRO	

Analysis Batch: 532293

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-148728-1	071918001	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
500-148728-2	071918002	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
500-148728-3	071918003	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
500-148728-4	071918004	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
500-148728-5	071918005	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
500-148728-6	071918006	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
500-148728-11	071918010	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
500-148728-11	071918010	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
MB 490-530846/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
MB 490-530846/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
LCS 490-530846/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
LCS 490-530846/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
LCSD 490-530846/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846
LCSD 490-530846/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Solid	WDNR	530846

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 441966

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-148728-8	071918008	Total/NA	Solid	WI DRO PREP	
500-148728-9	071918009	Total/NA	Solid	WI DRO PREP	

QC Association Summary

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

Client Sample ID

Lab Control Sample

Client Sample ID

071918008

071918009

Method Blank

Lab Control Sample

Lab Control Sample Dup

Method Blank

GC Semi VOA (Continued) Prep Batch: 441966 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID

Lab Sample ID

500-148728-8

500-148728-9

MB 500-441966/1-A

LCS 500-441966/2-A

LCSD 500-441966/3-A

Prep Batch: 443025

Lab Sample ID

500-148728-7

MB 500-441966/1-A

LCS 500-441966/2-A

LCSD 500-441966/3-A

Analysis Batch: 442166

Method

Method

WI-DRO

WI-DRO

WI-DRO

WI DRO PREP

WI DRO PREP

WI DRO PREP

Prep Batch

Prep Batch

441966

441966

441966

441966

443025 443025 443025

Q

Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	3541	
Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	3541	
071918007	Total/NA	Solid	3541	
Client Sample ID	Ргер Туре	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Solid	WI-DRO	441966
Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	WI-DRO	441966

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

MB 500-443025/1-A LCS 500-443025/2-A

Analysis Batch: 443	3093			
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method
500-148728-7	071918007	Total/NA	Solid	8082A
MB 500-443025/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	8082A
LCS 500-443025/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	8082A

Metals

Prep Batch: 441843

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-148728-1	071918001	Total/NA	Solid	3050B	
500-148728-2	071918002	Total/NA	Solid	3050B	
500-148728-3	071918003	Total/NA	Solid	3050B	
500-148728-4	071918004	Total/NA	Solid	3050B	
500-148728-5	071918005	Total/NA	Solid	3050B	
500-148728-6	071918006	Total/NA	Solid	3050B	
MB 500-441843/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	3050B	
LCS 500-441843/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	3050B	

Analysis Batch: 442194

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-148728-1	071918001	Total/NA	Solid	6010B	441843
500-148728-2	071918002	Total/NA	Solid	6010B	441843
500-148728-3	071918003	Total/NA	Solid	6010B	441843
500-148728-4	071918004	Total/NA	Solid	6010B	441843
500-148728-5	071918005	Total/NA	Solid	6010B	441843
500-148728-6	071918006	Total/NA	Solid	6010B	441843
MB 500-441843/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Solid	6010B	441843
LCS 500-441843/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Solid	6010B	441843

QC Association Summary

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862 TestAmerica Job ID: 500-148728-1

General Chemistry

Analysis Batch: 442000

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
500-148728-1	071918001	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	
500-148728-2	071918002	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	
500-148728-3	071918003	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	
500-148728-4	071918004	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	
500-148728-5	071918005	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	
500-148728-6	071918006	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	
500-148728-7	071918007	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	
500-148728-8	071918008	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	
500-148728-9	071918009	Total/NA	Solid	Moisture	

Prep Type: Total/NA

5 6

10

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)

Μ	atr	ix:	So	lid
	uu	·	00	

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

			Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)
		TFT	
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	(80-120)	
500-148728-1	071918001	105	
500-148728-2	071918002	103	
500-148728-3	071918003	103	
500-148728-4	071918004	102	
500-148728-5	071918005	104	
500-148728-6	071918006	101	
500-148728-11	071918010	97	
500-148728-11	071918010	103	
LCS 490-530846/2-A	Lab Control Sample	105	
LCS 490-530846/2-A	Lab Control Sample	106	
LCSD 490-530846/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	108	
LCSD 490-530846/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	104	
MB 490-530846/1-A	Method Blank	95	
MB 490-530846/1-A	Method Blank	98	
Surrogate Legend			
TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotol	uene		

Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography Matrix: Solid

Prep Type: Total/NA

			Percent	Surrogate Recover	ry (Acceptance Lim
		TCX1	DCBP1		
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	(49-129)	(37-121)		
500-148728-7	071918007	86	55		
LCS 500-443025/2-A	Lab Control Sample	88	96		
MB 500-443025/1-A	Method Blank	83	92		

TCX = Tetrachloro-m-xylene

DCBP = DCB Decachlorobiphenyl

Method: WI-DRO - Wisconsin - Diesel Range Organics (GC)

Matrix: Solid			Prep Type: Total/NA
-			Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)
		C9	
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	(44-148)	
500-148728-8	071918008	88	
500-148728-9	071918009	88	
LCS 500-441966/2-A	Lab Control Sample	91	
LCSD 500-441966/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	90	
MB 500-441966/1-A	Method Blank	90	
Surrogate Legend			
C9 = n-Nonane			

RL

25

25

25

25

25

25

75

Limits

80 - 120

250

MDL Unit

15 ug/Kg

15 ug/Kg

18 ug/Kg

19 ug/Kg

12 ug/Kg

120 ug/Kg

17 ug/Kg

30 ug/Kg

D

Prepared

Prepared

07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33

07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33

07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33

07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33

07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33

Lab Sample ID: MB 490-530846/1-A

Matrix: Solid

Analyte

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Naphthalene

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

Toluene

Analysis Batch: 532293

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)

MB MB

<15

<15

<18

<19

<12

<120

<17

<30

MB MB

%Recoverv Qualifier

98

Result Qualifier

Analyzed

Analyzed

Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Batch: 530846

Client Sample ID: Method Blank

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Prep Type: Total/NA Prep Batch: 530846 Dil Fac 1

J
8
9

1

1

1

1

07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33 1 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33 1 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33 1 Dil Fac 11 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 13:33 1

Lab Sample ID: MB 490-530846/1-A **Matrix: Solid** Analysis Batch: 532293

	MB	MB							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<15		25	15	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<15		25	15	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1
Benzene	<18		25	18	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1
Ethylbenzene	<19		25	19	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1
Methyl tert-butyl ether	<12		25	12	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1
Naphthalene	<120		250	120	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1
Toluene	<17		25	17	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1
Xylenes, Total	<30		75	30	ug/Kg		07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1
	МВ	МВ							
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene	95		80 - 120				07/23/18 13:35	07/31/18 12:42	1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 490-530846/2-A Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 532293

Analysis Batch: 532293									Prep Batch: 530846
-			Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene			2500	2770		ug/Kg		111	60 - 140
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene			2500	2750		ug/Kg		110	74 - 133
Benzene			2500	2760		ug/Kg		110	76 - 120
Ethylbenzene			2500	2750		ug/Kg		110	77 - 120
Methyl tert-butyl ether			2500	2520		ug/Kg		101	73 - 120
Naphthalene			2500	2530		ug/Kg		101	74 - 127
Toluene			2500	2750		ug/Kg		110	79 - 120
	LCS	LCS							
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits						

0	•	
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	106	80 - 120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup

Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Type: Total/NA

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 490-530846/2-A Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 532293				Clie	nt Sai	nple ID	: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Prep Batch: 530846
	Spike	LCS L	LCS				%Rec.
Analyte	Added	Result C	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2500	2610		ug/Kg		104	60 - 140
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2500	2580		ug/Kg		103	74 - 133
Benzene	2500	2500		ug/Kg		100	76 - 120
Ethylbenzene	2500	2570		ug/Kg		103	77 _ 120
Methyl tert-butyl ether	2500	2330		ug/Kg		93	73 - 120
Naphthalene	2500	2230		ug/Kg		89	74 - 127
Toluene	2500	2480		ug/Kg		99	79 - 120
LCS LCS							

Surrogate%RecoveryQualifierLimitsa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene10580 - 120

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 490-530846/3-A Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 532293

Analysis Batch: 532293							Ргер Ва	itcn: 5	30846
-	Spike	LCSD	LCSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2500	2730		ug/Kg		109	60 - 140	1	50
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2500	2710		ug/Kg		108	74 - 133	2	42
Benzene	2500	2760		ug/Kg		110	76 - 120	0	27
Ethylbenzene	2500	2720		ug/Kg		109	77 - 120	1	49
Methyl tert-butyl ether	2500	2600		ug/Kg		104	73 - 120	3	31
Naphthalene	2500	2650		ug/Kg		106	74 - 127	5	50
Toluene	2500	2700		ug/Kg		108	79 ₋ 120	2	37

	LCSD	LCSD	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	108		80 - 120

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 490-530846/3-A Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 532293

Analysis Batch: 532293							Prep Ba	atch: 53	30846
-	Spike	LCSD	LCSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2500	2650		ug/Kg		106	60 - 140	2	50
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2500	2630		ug/Kg		105	74 - 133	2	42
Benzene	2500	2550		ug/Kg		102	76 - 120	2	27
Ethylbenzene	2500	2610		ug/Kg		105	77 - 120	2	49
Methyl tert-butyl ether	2500	2370		ug/Kg		95	73 - 120	1	31
Naphthalene	2500	2190		ug/Kg		88	74 - 127	2	50
Toluene	2500	2540		ug/Kg		101	79 - 120	2	37
LCSD	LCSD								

	2002	2002	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	104		80 - 120

7/31/2018

Method: WI-GRO - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)

Lab Sample ID: LB3 500-44205 Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 442239	7/1 4-A									Clie	ent Samj	ple ID: Met Prep Type Prep Bato	hod l : Tot :h: 44	Blank al/NA 42057
	LB3	LB3												
Analyte	Result	Qualifier		RL	I	MDL	Unit		D	Pi	repared	Analyzeo	1	Dil Fac
WI Gasoline Range Organics _(C5-C10)	<500			1500		500	ug/Kg			07/2	3/18 12:41	07/25/18 01	:16	50
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-44205	7/16-A							Clie	ent	Sar	nple ID:	Lab Contr	ol Sa	mple
Matrix: Solid												Prep Type	: Tot	al/NA
Analysis Batch: 442239												Prep Bato	:h: 44	42057
-			Spike		LCS	LCS						%Rec.		
Analyte			Added		Result	Qua	lifier	Unit		D	%Rec	Limits		
WI Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C10)			20000		20400			ug/Kg			102	80 - 120		
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 500-4420)57/17-A						С	lient S	am	ple	ID: Lab	Control Sa	mple	e Dup
Matrix: Solid												Prep Type	: Tot	al/NA
Analysis Batch: 442239												Prep Bato	:h: 44	42057
			Spike		LCSD	LCS	D					%Rec.		RPD
Analyte			Added		Result	Qua	lifier	Unit		D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
WI Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C10)			20000		21100			ug/Kg			105	80 - 120	3	20
Method: 8082A - Polychlor	inated Bi	iphenyl	s (PCE	3s) k	oy Ga	s C	hror	natog	jra	phy	/			

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-443 Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 443093	025/1-A						Client Samp	le ID: Method Prep Type: To Prep Batch:	d Blank otal/NA 443025
· ·	MB	MB							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
PCB-1016	<5.9		17	5.9	ug/Kg		07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
PCB-1221	<7.3		17	7.3	ug/Kg		07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
PCB-1232	<7.3		17	7.3	ug/Kg		07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
PCB-1242	<5.5		17	5.5	ug/Kg		07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
PCB-1248	<6.6		17	6.6	ug/Kg		07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
PCB-1254	<3.6		17	3.6	ug/Kg		07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
PCB-1260	<8.2		17	8.2	ug/Kg		07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total	<3.2		17	3.2	ug/Kg		07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
	МВ	МВ							
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	83		49 - 129				07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl	92		37 - 121				07/30/18 07:43	07/30/18 19:48	1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-44 Matrix: Solid Analysis Batch: 443093	3025/2-A					Clien	t Sample ID:	Lab Control S Prep Type: To Prep Batch:	Sample otal/NA 443025
-			Spike	LCS LCS	5			%Rec.	

	Spike	LCS	LUS				%Rec.	
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
PCB-1016	167	144		ug/Kg		87	57 - 120	
PCB-1260	167	155		ug/Kg		93	61 - 125	

QC Sample Results

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-4	43025/2-A							Clien	t Sai	nple ID:	Lab Control	Sample
Matrix: Solid											Prep Type: 1	otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 443093											Prep Batch:	443025
	LCS	LCS										
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits									
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	88		49 - 129									
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl	96		37 - 121									
Method: WI-DRO - Wise	consin - D)iesel Rar	nge Orga	anic	s (G	C)						
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-44	1966/1-A								Clie	ent Samp	ole ID: Metho	d Blank
Matrix: Solid											Prep Type: T	otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 442166											Prep Batch:	441966
		MB MB										
Analyte	Re	sult Qualifie	r	RL		MDL	Unit	D	P	repared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
WI Diesel Range Organics (C10-C2	28)	<1.6		4.0		1.6	mg/Kg	1	07/2	3/18 07:28	07/24/18 14:22	. 1
		MB MB										
Surrogate	%Reco	very Qualifie	r Limit	s					Р	repared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
n-Nonane		90	44 - 14	48					07/2	3/18 07:28	07/24/18 14:22	2
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-4	41966/2-A							Clien	t Saı	nple ID:	Lab Control	Sample
Matrix: Solid											Prep Type: T	otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 442166											Prep Batch:	441966
			Spike		LCS	LCS					%Rec.	
Analyte			Added		Result	Qua	lifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
WI Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)			20.0		23.5			mg/Kg		118	70 - 120	
	LCS	LCS										
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits									
n-Nonane	91		44 - 148									
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 500-	441966/3-A						С	lient Sar	nple	ID: Lab	Control Sam	ple Dup
Matrix: Solid											Prep Type: T	otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 442166											Prep Batch:	441966
			Spike		LCSD	LCS	D		_		%Rec.	RPD
Analyte			Added		Result	Qua	lifier	Unit	_ D	%Rec	Limits RP	D Limi
WI Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)			20.0		23.1			mg/Kg		116	70 - 120	2 20
	LCSD	LCSD										
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits									
n-Nonane	90		44 - 148									
Method: 6010B - Metals	s (ICP)											
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-44	1843/1-A								Clie	ent Samr	ole ID: Metho	d Blank
Matrix: Solid											Prep Type: 1	otal/NA
Apolygia Potoby 442404											Prep Batch:	441843
Alialysis Daluli. 442194												
Allalysis Dalcii. 442154		MB MB										

TestAmerica Chicago

07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:09

0.50

0.23 mg/Kg

<0.23

Lead

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-441843/2-A				Client	Sai	nple ID	: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid							Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 442194							Prep Batch: 441843
-	Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits
Lead	10.0	9.04		mg/Kg		90	80 - 120

Client Sample ID: 071918001

Date Collected: 07/19/18 08:35

Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05

Lab Sample ID: 500-148728-1

Matrix: Solid

ļ	5	
8		
)	

	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Analysis	Moisture		1	442000	07/23/18 09:04	LWN	TAL CHI	
Client Samp	ple ID: 071	918001					Lab Sa	ample ID:	500-148728-1
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 0	8:35						-	Matrix: Solid
Date Received	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05						Perc	ent Solids: 87.1
-	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Prep	WI GRO			530846	07/23/18 13:35	DHC	TAL NSH	
Total/NA	Analysis	WDNR		1	532293	07/29/18 17:08	S1S	TAL NSH	
Total/NA	Prep	3050B			441843	07/20/18 15:50	BDE	TAL CHI	
Total/NA	Analysis	6010B		1	442194	07/23/18 12:44	JEF	TAL CHI	
Client Samp	ple ID: 071	918002					Lab Sa	ample ID:	500-148728-2
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 0	8:45							Matrix: Solid
Jate Received	a: 07/20/18 0	9:05							
	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Pren Tyne	Туро	Mothod	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
i i op i ypo	Type	Wiethou				07/00/40 00:04	1.14/61		
Total/NA	Analysis	Moisture		1	442000	07/23/18 09:04	LVVIN		
Client Samp Date Collected	Analysis	918002 98:45		1 _	442000	07/23/18 09:04	Lab Sa	ample ID:	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0	918002 8:45 9:05		1	442000	07723/18 09:04	Lab Sa	ample ID: Perc	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch	918002 98:45 9:05 Batch		Dilution	442000 Batch	Prepared	Lab Sa	ample ID: Perc	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received Prep Type	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type	Method Moisture 918002 08:45 9:05 Batch Method	Run	1 Dilution Factor	442000 Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed	Lab Sa	ample ID: Perc	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA	Analysis Ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep	Method Moisture 918002 18:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO	Run	Dilution Factor	442000 Batch Number 530846	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35	Lab Sa Analyst DHC	Perc	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA	Analysis Ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR	Run	Dilution Factor 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37	Lab Sa Analyst DHC S1S	Ample ID: Perc Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Prep	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B	Run	Dilution Factor 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50	Analyst DHC S1S BDE	TAL ON Perc Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA	Analysis Ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B	Run	Dilution Factor 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48	Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF	Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Cotal/NA Client Samp	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003	Run	Dilution Factor 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48	Lab Sa Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa	Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis Prep Analysis Prep Analysis	Method Moisture 918002 98:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 98:50	Run	Dilution Factor 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48	Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa	Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 8:50 9:05	Run	Dilution Factor 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48	Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa	Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch	Run	Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 Dilution	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194 Batch	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48 Prepared	Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa	TAL OIII TAL D: Perc Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received Prep Type	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type	Method Moisture 918002 98:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 98:50 9:05 Batch Method	Run	Dilution Factor 1 1 1 Dilution Factor	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194 Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48 Prepared or Analyzed	Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa	TAL OIII Perc Derc TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch Method MOISE	Run	Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194 Batch Number 442000	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48 Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 09:04	Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa Analyst LWN	Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collecter Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Client Samp	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis ple ID: 071 fight analysis ple ID: 071	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch Method 9:05 Batch Method 9:05 Batch Method 9:05	Run	Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194 Batch Number 442000	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48 Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 09:04	Lab Sa Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa Analyst LWN	Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Co	Image: second system Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis Prep Analysis Pie ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis	Method Moisture 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch Method 918003 8:50 918003 8:50	Run	Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 1 Dilution Factor 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194 Batch Number 442000	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48 Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 09:04	Lab Sa Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa Analyst LWN Lab Sa	Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/20/18 0 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0	Method 918002 8:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch Method 918003 8:50 9:05 30508 9:05	Run	Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 Dilution Factor 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194 Batch Number 442000	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48 Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 09:04	Lab Sa Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa Analyst LWN	Imple ID: Perc Lab TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI Imple ID:	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 84.7
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Client Samp Date Collected Client Samp Client	Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis Ple ID: 071 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Batch Comple ID: 071 d: 07/20/18 0 Comple ID: 071 d:	Method Moisture 918002 98:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 98:50 9:05 Batch Method 918003 88:50 9:05 Batch Method 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch	Run	Dilution Dilution 1 1 1 1 1 1 Dilution Factor 1 Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194 Batch Number 442000 Batch	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48 Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 09:04	Lab Sa Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa Analyst LWN	Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 84.7
Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type Total/NA Client Samp Date Collected Date Received Prep Type	Type Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Prep Analysis Prep Analysis Prep Analysis Prep Analysis Prep Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 0 d: 07/19/18 0 Batch Type Analysis	Method Moisture 918002 98:45 9:05 Batch Method WI GRO WDNR 3050B 6010B 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch Method 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch Method 918003 8:50 9:05 Batch Method	Run	Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 1 1 Dilution Factor 1 Dilution Factor	442000 Batch Number 530846 532293 441843 442194 Batch Number 442000 Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 13:35 07/29/18 16:37 07/20/18 15:50 07/23/18 12:48 Prepared 07/23/18 09:04 Prepared 07/23/18 09:04	Lab Sa Analyst DHC S1S BDE JEF Lab Sa Analyst LWN Lab Sa	Ample ID: Perc Lab TAL NSH TAL NSH TAL CHI TAL CHI Ample ID: Ample ID: Perc Lab	500-148728-2 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 79.1 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid 500-148728-3 Matrix: Solid ent Solids: 84.7

Analysis

Prep

Total/NA

Total/NA

3050B

6010B

roject/Site: W	isDOT Penn	sylvania Ave 69	9862				10001		5.000 140720 1
Client Sam	ple ID: 071	918003					Lab Sa	ample ID: {	500-148728-3
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 0	8:50							Matrix: Solid
Date Receive	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05						Perce	ent Solids: 84.7
	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Proparod			
Pren Type	Type	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Analysis	WDNR			532293	07/29/18 16:06	S1S	TAL NSH	
Total/NA	Pren	3050B			441843	07/20/18 15:50	BDF	TAL CHI	
Total/NA	Analysis	6010B		1	442194	07/23/18 12:52	JEF	TAL CHI	
_	, many ore	00.02				0.720,10,12102	02.		
Client Sam	ple ID: 071	918004					Lab Sa	ample ID:	500-148728-4
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 0	9:50							Matrix: Solid
Date Receive	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05							
_	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Ratch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Type	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Analysis	Moisture			442000	07/23/18 09:04	LWN	TAL CHI	
-	,								
Client Sam	nle ID: 071	918004					Lab Sa	ample ID [.]	500-148728-4
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 0	9.50							Matrix: Solid
Date Receive	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05						Perc	ent Solids: 87.4
_									
	Batch	Batch	_	Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	I ype	Method	Run	Factor	Number 520846	or Analyzed	Analyst		
Total/NA	Apolysis			1	530840	07/20/18 13:35			
	Analysis			I	552295	07/29/10 15:50	515		
Total/NA	Prep	3050B			441843	07/20/18 15:50	BDE	TAL CHI	
l otal/NA	Analysis	6010B		1	442194	07/23/18 12:56	JEF	TAL CHI	
Client Com	nia ID: 074	049005					Lah Ca		
Data Collecto	ען אוק יחי און אי טעו אועי יע	310003 0.50					Lan Ja		Matriv: Solid
Date Receiver	d: 07/20/18 0	9.05							Watrix. Solid
	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared	_		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
I otal/NA	Analysis	Moisture		1	442000	07/23/18 09:04	LWN	IAL CHI	
Client Same	nlo ID: 074	918005					l ah Sr		500-148728 5
Silein Saili		310003						ampie i	Matrix: Salid
	u. U//19/18 U d: 07/20/49 0	9.00 9.05						Doro	Iviaurix: 50110
	u. 0//20/10 U	5.05						Felc	ent 30105. 03.0
	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Prep	WI GRO			530846	07/23/18 13:35	DHC	TAL NSH	
Total/NA	Analysis	WDNR		1	532293	07/29/18 15:05	S1S	TAL NSH	

TAL CHI

TAL CHI

1

441843 07/20/18 15:50 BDE

442194 07/23/18 13:00 JEF

7/31/2018

Client Sample ID: 071918006

Date Collected: 07/19/18 09:50

Lab Sample ID: 500-148728-6

Matrix: Solid

)	
	2	
)	

11 12 13 14

14 15

	u: 0//20/18 0	2:00							
Dress Torres	Batch	Batch Mathad	D	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Amaturat	Lab	
Prep Type	Type	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed			
	Analysis	Moisture		I	442000	07/23/18 09.04	LVVIN		
Client Sam	ole ID: 071	918006					Lab Sa	mple ID: {	500-148728-
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 0	9:50						-	Matrix: Soli
Date Received	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05						Perce	ent Solids: 85.
_	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Prep	WI GRO			530846	07/23/18 13:35	DHC	TAL NSH	
Total/NA	Analysis	WDNR		1	532293	07/29/18 14:34	S1S	TAL NSH	
Total/NA	Prep	3050B			441843	07/20/18 15:50	BDE	TAL CHI	
Total/NA	Analysis	6010B		1	442194	07/23/18 13:04	JEF	TAL CHI	
Client Sam	ole ID: 071	918007					Lab Sa	mple ID: {	500-148728-
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 1	1:45							Matrix: Soli
Date Received	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05							
-	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Analysis	Moisture		1 _	442000	07/23/18 09:04	LWN	TAL CHI	
Client Sami	ole ID: 071	918007					Lab Sa	mple ID: {	500-148728-
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 1	1:45							Matrix: Soli
Date Received	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05						Perce	ent Solids: 95.
_	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Prep	3541			443025	07/30/18 07:43	STW	TAL CHI	
Total/NA	Analysis	8082A		1	443093	07/30/18 23:23	BJH	TAL CHI	
Client Sami	ole ID: 071	918008					Lab Sa	mple ID: {	500-148728-
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 1	3:40							Matrix: Soli
Date Received	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05							
_	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Analysis	Moisture		1	442000	07/23/18 09:04	LWN	TAL CHI	
Client Sam	ole ID: 071	918008					Lab Sa	mple ID: {	500-148728-
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 1	3:40							Matrix: Soli
Date Received	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05						Perce	ent Solids: 86.
_	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Prep	WI GRO			442057	07/19/18 13:40	EMA	TAL CHI	
Total/NA	Analysis	WI-GRO		50	442239	07/25/18 04:44	EMA	TAL CHI	
Total/NA	Pren				441966	07/23/18 07:28	BSO	TAL CHI	
	riep	WI DINO FINEF				0112011001.20	000		

12 13

Chefit Sam	ple ID: 071	918008					Lab Sa	mple ID:	500-148728-8
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 1	3:40							Matrix: Solid
Date Receive	d: 07/20/18 0	9:05						Perc	cent Solids: 86.3
	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared			
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	
Total/NA	Analysis	WI-DRO		1	442166	07/24/18 16:44	JBJ	TAL CHI	
Client Sam		918009					Lab Sa	mple ID:	500-148728-9
Chefft Sam									
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 1	3:45						•	Matrix: Solid
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 1 d: 07/20/18 0	3:45 9:05						· .	Matrix: Solid
Date Collecte	d: 07/19/18 1 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch	3:45 9:05 Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared		•	Matrix: Solid
Date Collecte Date Receive - Prep Type	d: 07/19/18 1 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type	3:45 9:05 Batch Method	Run	Dilution Factor	Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	Matrix: Solid
Date Collecte Date Receive Prep Type Total/NA	d: 07/19/18 1 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis	3:45 9:05 Batch Method Moisture	Run	Dilution Factor 1	Batch Number 442000	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 09:04	Analyst LWN	Lab TAL CHI	Matrix: Solid
Date Collecte Date Receive Prep Type Total/NA	Die ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 1 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis ple ID: 071	3:45 9:05 Batch Method Moisture 918009	<u>Run</u>	Dilution 	Batch Number 442000	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 09:04	Analyst LWN Lab Sa	Lab TAL CHI	Matrix: Solid
Date Collecte Date Receive Prep Type Total/NA Client Sam Date Collecte	Die ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 1 d: 07/20/18 0 Batch Type Analysis ple ID: 071 d: 07/19/18 1	3:45 9:05 Batch Method Moisture 918009 3:45	Run	Dilution Factor 1	Batch Number 442000	Prepared or Analyzed 07/23/18 09:04	Analyst LWN Lab Sa	Lab TAL CHI	Matrix: Solid 500-148728-9 Matrix: Solid

	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Prep	WI GRO			442057	07/19/18 13:45	EMA	TAL CHI
Total/NA	Analysis	WI-GRO		50	442239	07/25/18 05:19	EMA	TAL CHI
Total/NA	Prep	WI DRO PREP			441966	07/23/18 07:28	BSO	TAL CHI
Total/NA	Analysis	WI-DRO		1	442166	07/24/18 17:19	JBJ	TAL CHI

Client Sample ID: 071918010 Date Collected: 07/19/18 00:00 Date Received: 07/20/18 09:05

Lab Sample ID: 500-148728-11 Matrix: Solid

Bron Tuno	Batch	Batch Mothod	Bun	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyst	Lab
Ртер туре	Type	wethou	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzeu	Analyst	Lau
Total/NA	Prep	WI GRO			530846	07/23/18 13:35	DHC	TAL NSH
Total/NA	Analysis	WDNR		1	532293	07/29/18 14:04	S1S	TAL NSH
Total/NA	Prep	WI GRO			530846	07/23/18 13:35	DHC	TAL NSH
Total/NA	Analysis	WDNR		1	532293	07/31/18 13:13	S1S	TAL NSH

Laboratory References:

TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TAL NSH = TestAmerica Nashville, 2960 Foster Creighton Drive, Nashville, TN 37204, TEL (615)726-0177

Accreditation/Certification Summary

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Project/Site: WisDOT Pennsylvania Ave 69862

5

13 14

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	EPA Region	Identification Number	Expiration Date
Wisconsin	State Program	5	999580010	08-31-18 *

Laboratory: TestAmerica Nashville

All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	EPA Region	Identification Number	Expiration Date
A2LA	ISO/IEC 17025		0453.07	12-31-19
Alaska (UST)	State Program	10	UST-087	06-30-18 *
Arizona	State Program	9	AZ0473	05-05-19
Arkansas DEQ	State Program	6	88-0737	04-25-19
California	State Program	9	2938	10-31-18
Connecticut	State Program	1	PH-0220	12-31-19
Florida	NELAP	4	E87358	06-30-19
Georgia	State Program	4	NA: NELAP & A2LA	12-31-19
Illinois	NELAP	5	200010	12-09-18
lowa	State Program	7	131	04-01-20
Kansas	NELAP	7	E-10229	10-31-18
Kentucky (UST)	State Program	4	19	06-30-19
Kentucky (WW)	State Program	4	90038	12-31-18
Louisiana	NELAP	6	30613	06-30-18 *
Maine	State Program	1	TN00032	11-03-19
Maryland	State Program	3	316	03-31-19
Massachusetts	State Program	1	M-TN032	06-30-19
Minnesota	NELAP	5	047-999-345	12-31-18
Mississippi	State Program	4	N/A	06-30-19
Montana (UST)	State Program	8	NA	02-24-20
Nevada	State Program	9	TN00032	07-31-19
New Hampshire	NELAP	1	2963	10-09-18
New Jersey	NELAP	2	TN965	06-30-19
New York	NELAP	2	11342	03-31-19
North Carolina (WW/SW)	State Program	4	387	12-31-18
North Dakota	State Program	8	R-146	06-30-18 *
Ohio VAP	State Program	5	CL0033	07-06-19
Oklahoma	State Program	6	9412	08-31-18
Oregon	NELAP	10	TN200001	04-26-19
Pennsylvania	NELAP	3	68-00585	06-30-18 *
Rhode Island	State Program	1	LAO00268	12-30-18
South Carolina	State Program	4	84009 (001)	02-28-19
Tennessee	State Program	4	2008	02-23-20
Texas	NELAP	6	T104704077	08-31-18
USDA	Federal		P330-13-00306	12-01-19
Utah	NELAP	8	TN00032	07-31-18
Virginia	NELAP	3	460152	06-14-19
West Virginia DEP	State Program	3	219	02-28-19
Wisconsin	State Program	5	998020430	08-31-18
Wyoming (UST)	A2LA	8	453.07	12-31-19

* Accreditation/Certification renewal pending - accreditation/certification considered valid.

	TestAmerica (optional) THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING Report To MARY, WALT, Contact: 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484 Company: OBC Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708.534.5211 Phone: 444- 837- 3576 Fax:				ALTER JALTER JERO JERO STA ST JE, WE 35(03) TER (0.07)	574 f 5720	Bill To Contact: Company: Address: Address: Phone: Fax: POtt/Baferei		(optional)			Chain of Custody Rec Lab Job #: 500-148728 Chain of Custody Number: Page of Temperature °C of Cooler: 0.377				
Client	2	Client Project #		Preservative		<u></u>								_	Preservative Ke	ay
Project Name Project Locati SHERC Sampler	WOI SMULA AVENI ON/State DYGAN, WE	Lab Project #		Parameter	Ŷ	THALENE			0	0				2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 9	 HCL, Cool to 4" H2S04, Cool to 4 NAOH, Cool to 44 NaOH, Cool to 44 NaOH/Zn, Cool to 44 NaOH/Zn, Cool to 44 Cool to 44 Cool to 44 Cool to 44 Other 	P D 4º
Lab ID MS/MSD	Sample ID	-	Sampling Date Tim	# of Containers Matrix	PNOC	N AP	LEAL	LB	GPC	20	•				Comments	
1	072118001		7/19/18 083	35 3 S	X	×	×							1999112		
2	072118002		7/2/18 08	4535	×	X	x	-								
3	072118003		7/29/18 08:	50 3 5	X	×	X							<u> </u>		
4	072118004		7/21/18 075	035	$\mathbf{\times}$	×	×						50	0-148728 CO	c	
5	072118005		7/2/18 0%	50 3 5	X	×	×									
4	072118006		1/2/8 095	035	X	×	X									
7	072118007		7/4/18 114:	515				X								
8	072118008		7/2/18 134	to 2 5					×	$\boldsymbol{\varkappa}$			•			
9	072118009		7/2/18 134	525					X	_X_					•	
10	072/180/0			- 1 4	$\left X \right $									TESP BL	ANK	
Turnaround Tir 1 Day _ Requested Du	me Required (Business Days) 2 Days5 Days7 Days le Dats7/	6 10 Days 15	Days Oth	Sample Dispo	sal to Client	Disp	osal by Lab	Archiv	e for	_ Months	(A fee may b	be assessed if sa	amples are re	tained longer tha	a 1 month)	
Relinquished By	Company		6/9 2+ 18	Time (400	Received By	A.	<u>.</u>	mpany TA	7	Date 19-18	,	1700		Lab Courier		
Relinquished By Relinquished By	Company † A Company	1) 7-1 Dat	te 19-18 te	Time 1706 Time	Received By Received By	i.	Stind	mpany TA44 mpany	1F	Date Date	20118	Time C90 Time	<u>у</u> н	Shipped	FX Priori	110
WW – Wastew W – Water S – Soil SL – Sludge MS – Miscellar OL – Oil A – Air	Matrix Key rater SE – Sediment SO – Soil L – Leachate WI – Wipe neous DW – Drinking Wate O – Other	Client Commen	its					Le	b Comments							



TestAmerica	500-148728 Chain of Custody
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING Nashville, TN COOLER RECEIPT FORM	500504
Cooler Received/Opened On $\frac{7/20/2018}{1000}$	000007
Time Samples Removed From Cooler 1000 Time Samples Placed In Storage 1. Tracking # 4/2 7 (last 4 digits, FedEx) Courier: FedEx IR Gun ID_160656838 pH Strip Lot MA Chlorine Strip Lot	_ (2 Hour Window)
2. Temperature of rep. sample or temp blank when opened: <u>2 < 5</u> Degrees Celsius	
3. If item #2 temperature is 0° C or less, was the representative sample or temp blank frozen?	YES NONA
4. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?	YESNONA
If yes, how many and where:	Forat
5. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?	YESNONA
6. Were custody papers inside cooler?	YESNONA
I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-6 (intial)	K
7. Were custody seals on containers: YES NO and Intact	YESNONA
Were these signed and dated correctly?	YESNO NA
8. Packing mat'l used? Bubblewhap Plastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert Pa	per Other None
9. Cooling process: (Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice	other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?	YESNONA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?	ES. NONA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?	YES. I.NONA
13a. Were VOA vials received?	YES NO NA
b. Was there any observable headspace present in any VOA vial?	YESNONA
$\blacksquare \models Larger than this. \qquad \qquad$	
14. Was there a Trip Blank in this cooler? YESLINGNA If multiple coolers, seque	nce #
I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 7-14 (initial)	
15a. On pres'd bottles, did pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH level?	YESNO.
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used	ESNONA
16. Was residual chlorine present?	YES, NONA
I certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 15-16 (intial)	24
17. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?	YESNONA
18. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?	ESNONA
19. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?	VESNONA
20. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?	(YES)NONA
I certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered guestions 17-20 (intial)	+~
I certify that I attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container (intial)	H
21. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login? YES. NO Was a NCM generated? YES. NO	.) <u> </u>

TestAme	rica	Repo	ort To act:	, , , , <u>, , , ,</u>	(option	al)		Bill To Contact:		(optional)			Chain (of Custo	ly Record
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMEN	ITAL TESTING	Com	pany:	<u> </u>				Company:					Lab Jo	b #:	
2417 Bond Street University Park II 60484			and the contract of the second s				Address:					Chain of Custody Number:			
Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 70	08.534.5211	Addr	ess:	<u></u>		r		Address:						· · <u> </u>	
		Phor	ie:i	· · · ·	· · · ·	<u></u>		Phone:					Page _	of	-
		Fax:						Fax:					Tempe	erature °C of Cooler:	
Client	Client Project #	E-Ma	ail:	Dress	nustivo	<u> </u>		PO#/Referen	nce#	1		<u></u>			Breconvative Key
				11030	i valive										. HCL, Cool to 4º
Project Name				Para	meter										H2SO4, Cool to 4° 3. HNO3, Cool to 4°
Project Location/State	Lab Project #			_											 NaOH. Cool to 4° NaOH/Zn, Cool to 4° NaHSO4
Sampler	Lab PM														. Cool to 4° J. None J. Other
C ISI		Sam	olina	ners					-						
		Date	Time	f of Contai	Matrix										Comments
				+==											
											·· - ·				
Π							· ·			-		<u> </u>			148728_
								52				ļ			
		1 A				-					1				
		a tê je				×									
± 2							1								
		tiye.	<u>(** (</u>				·	-							i
		5	<u> </u>									+			
								5							
· · ·															!
					• .										
Turnaround Time Required (Business Days)		L		Samo	la Dispo	1		1			d				
1 Day 2 Days 5 Days 7 Requested Due Date	Days 10 Days 1	5 Days	Other		Return	n to Client	D	sposal by Lab	Arc	hive for	Months	(A fee may be as	sessed if sample	es are retained longer that	ın 1 month)
Relinquished By Compa	ny D	Date,		Time		Received By		с	ompany	-	Date	;	Time	Lab Courier	
Relinquished By 7 Compa		Jate O (D)		Time		Received By	71/	T A °		· 11 -	Date (D	10025	Time		
Relinguished By Compa	Л	17-18 Date	1	<u></u> Time	<u>) </u>	Received By	<u> </u>		MA ompany		Date	~ 20	Time	Snipped	
	·			-			······································			r <u>-</u>		<u>a.s~</u>		Hand Delivered	
Matrix Key WW - Wastewater SE - Sediment W - Water SO - Soil S - Soil L - Leachate SL - Sludge WI - Wipe SS - Miscellaneous DW - Drinking CL - Oil O - Other S - Arr Sector	Client Comme	ents								Lab Comment	S:				
24	L			<u> </u>						<u> </u>		<u>.</u>			TAL-4124-500 (1209)
												_			
	د میرد به میرد به میرد میرد به میرد و بین میرد به میرد میرد به		rener haardele felan ee fake in oordele					5			- 1 -			6 J 4	

Client: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Login Number: 148728 List Number: 1 Creator: Scott, Sherri L

Question	Answer	Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is = background as measured by a survey meter.</td <td>True</td> <td></td>	True	
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	True	
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	True	
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True	
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	1.8
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?	True	
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate HTs)	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
Appropriate sample containers are used.	True	
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True	
Sample Preservation Verified.	True	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	True	
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	
Residual Chlorine Checked.	N/A	

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago

Attachment 5 – Investigative Waste Disposal Request



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE INVENTORY RECORD

Wisconsin Department of Transportation DT1229 6/2016 (For use with DT1208)

DTSD Region and Office				
Northeast - Green Bay				
WisDOT Project ID	County	Highway and Termini		
4996-25-00	Sheboygan	Pennsylvania Avenue		
Site Name		Phase of Investigation		
Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge a	and Approaches	2.5		
Consultant Company				
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc	2. (OBG)			
Consultant Contact				
Mark Walter				
Contact (Area Code) Telephone Num	ber			
414-837-3563				
Contact Email Address				
Mark.Walter@obg.com				
Consultant ID for this Site				
69862 (2259.122)				
Generation Date (m/d/yyyy)				
7/19/2018				
Comments, special instructions for pic	kup or site access			
OBG requests Veolia to pick up, transport, and properly manage the investigative wastes listed below from OBG's				
Warehouse that is located where indicated on the attached map.				

Waste Description – describe containers of similar size and contents in one row. Insert additional rows as needed. *Number and Label Each Container.*

Example: 1, 4, 5, Example: 30 gallon 6, 7, 18, 22, 23 metal drum	Example: 8 drums x 30 gal = 240 gallons	Example: monitoring wells # MW3, MW4, and MW7	Example: wash water, alconox
1 5 gallon bucket	1 buckets x 5 gal = 5 gallons	Phase 2.5 soil borings	Soil

Total Number of Containers to be picked up: 1

Container Location: Attach map or site sketch to Email

Analytical Results: Attach analytical results to Email

Email one copy of this form to each of the following:

- DOT Hazardous Materials Specialist
- Regional Environmental or Hazardous Materials Coordinator
- Hazardous Waste Contractor

Include a copy of this form as the final appendix in the report for this site.

Attachment 6 – Draft Special Provisions for the Management of PCB-Contaminated Soil

Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) Contaminated Soil, Item SPV.XXXX.XX.

A Description

A.1 General

This special provision describes excavating, loading, hauling, and disposing of PCB contaminated soil at a WDNR-licensed landfill facility. The closest WDNR-licensed landfill facilities are:

Advanced Disposal Services Hickory Meadows W3105 Schneider Road Hilbert, WI 54129 (920) 853-8553

Waste Management Ridgeview Security Landfill 6207 Hempton Lake Road Whitelaw, WI 54247 (866) 909-4458

Perform this work in accordance to standard spec 205 and with pertinent parts of Chapters NR 700-754 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, as supplemented herein. Per NR 718.07, a solid waste collection and transportation service-operating license is required under NR 502.06 for each vehicle used to transport contaminated soil.

A.2 Notice to the Contractor – Contaminated Soil Location

The department and others completed testing for soil contamination for locations within this project where excavation is required. Testing indicated that soil contaminated with PCB is present at the following location where excavation is required, as shown on the plans:

- Pennsylvania Avenue from STA 103+35 to 103+75, from project limits left to project limits right, from 0' to 2' bgs. Soil contains PCB and must be managed. Approximately 94 cubic yards (approximately 160 tons at an estimated 1.7 tons per cubic yard) of soil will be excavated from this location.
- Pennsylvania Avenue from STA 107+00 to 107+35, from project limits left to project limits right, from 0' to 2' bgs. Soil contains PCB and must be managed. Approximately 45 cubic yards (approximately 77 tons at an estimated 1.7 tons per cubic yard) of soil will be excavated from this location.

Directly load soil excavated by the project at the above location into trucks that will transport the soil to a WDNR-licensed landfill facility for disposal.

If contaminated soils are encountered elsewhere on the project, terminate excavation activities in the area and notify the engineer. If dewatering is required at the above locations, conduct the dewatering in accordance with Section C below.

The excavation management plan for this project has been designed to minimize the offsite treatment or disposal of contaminated material. The excavation management plan, including these special provisions, has been developed in cooperation with the WDNR. The WDNR concurrence letter is on file at the Wisconsin Department of Transportation. For further information regarding previous investigation and remediation activities near this project contact:

Name:	Ms. Kathie VanPrice
	WisDOT Northeast Region Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Address:	944 Vanderperren Way, Green Bay, WI 54324
Phone:	920-492-7175
Fax:	920-366-5674
E-mail:	Kathie.VanPrice@dot.wi.gov

A.3 Coordination

Coordinate work under this contract with the environment consultant:

Consultant:	O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. (OBG)
Address:	234 W. Florida Street, Fifth Floor, Milwaukee, WI 53204
Contact:	Mr. Mark Walter, PE
Phone:	414-837-3563
Fax:	414-837-3608
E-mail:	Mark.Walter@obg.com

The role of the environmental consultant will be limited to:

- 1. Determining the location and limits of contaminated soil to be excavated based on soil analytical results from previous investigations, visual observations, and field screening of soil that is excavated;
- 2. Identifying contaminated soils to be hauled to the landfill facility;
- 3. Documenting that activities associated with management of contaminated soil are in conformance with the contaminated soil management methods for this project as specified herein; and
- 4. Obtaining the necessary approvals for disposal of contaminated soil from the landfill facility.

Provide at least a 14-calendar day notice of the preconstruction conference date to the environmental consultant. At the preconstruction conference, provide a schedule for all excavation activities in the areas of contamination to the environmental consultant. Also notify the environmental consultant at least three (3) calendar days prior to commencement of excavation activities in the contaminated areas.

Coordinate with the environmental consultant to ensure that the environmental consultant is present during excavation activities in the contaminated areas. Perform excavation work in each of the contaminated areas on a continuous basis until excavation work is completed.

Identify the WDNR-licensed landfill facility that will be used for disposal of contaminated soils, and provide this information to the environmental consultant no later than 30 calendar

days prior to commencement of excavation activities in the contaminated areas or at the preconstruction conference, whichever comes first. The environmental consultant will be responsible for obtaining the necessary approvals for disposal of contaminated soils from the landfill facility. Do not transport contaminated soil offsite without prior approval from the environmental consultant.

A.4 Health and Safety Requirements

Supplement standard spec 107.1 with the following:

During excavation and dewatering activities, expect to encounter soil contaminated with PCBs. Site workers taking part in activities that will result in the reasonable probability of exposure to safety and health hazards associated with hazardous materials shall have completed health and safety training that meets the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) requirements for Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER), as provided in 29 CFR 1910.120.

Prepare a site-specific Health and Safety Plan, and develop, delineate and enforce the health and safety exclusion zones for each contaminated site location as required by 29 CFR 1910.120. Submit the site-specific health and safety plan and written documentation of up-to-date OSHA training to the engineer prior to the start of work.

B (Vacant)

C Construction

Supplement standard spec 205.3 with the following:

Control operations in the contaminated areas to minimize the quantity of contaminated soil excavated.

The environmental consultant will periodically monitor soil excavated from the contaminated areas. The environmental consultant will evaluate excavated soil based on field screening results, visual observations, and analytical results from previous environmental investigations. Assist the environmental consultant in collecting soil samples for evaluation using excavation equipment. The soil sampling frequency shall be a maximum of one sample for every 15 cubic yards excavated.

Directly load and haul soils designated by the environmental consultant for offsite disposal to the WDNR-licensed landfill facility. Use loading and hauling practices that are appropriate to prevent any spills or releases of PCB-contaminated soils or residues. Prior to transport, sufficiently dewater soils designated for off-site disposal so as not to contain free liquids.

If dewatering is required in areas of known contamination, water generated from dewatering activities will likely contain PCB. Such water may, with approval of the local wastewater treatment utility, be discharged to the sanitary sewer or at the treatment facility directly as follows:

Meet all applicable requirements, including the control of suspended solids. Perform all necessary monitoring to document compliance with requirements. Furnish, install, operate, maintain, disassemble, and remove treatment equipment necessary to comply with requirements.

Ensure continuous dewatering and excavation safety at all times. Provide, operate, and maintain adequate pumping equipment and drainage and disposal facilities.

Notify the engineer of any dewatering activities, and obtain any permits necessary to discharge water. Provide copies of such permits to the engineer. Meet any requirements and pay any costs for obtaining and complying with such permit use. Follow all applicable legislative statutes, judiciary decisions, and regulations of the State of Wisconsin.

Costs associated with excavation dewatering in the contaminated areas are considered incidental to this pay item. The Wisconsin Department of Transportation will be the generator of regulated solid waste from this construction project.

D Measurement

The department will measure Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of PCB Contaminated Soil in tons of contaminated soil accepted by the WDNR-licensed landfill facility as documented by weight tickets generated by the landfill facility.

E Payment

The department will pay for measured quantities at the contract unit price under the following bid item:

ITEM NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT
SPV.XXXX.XX	Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of PCB	Ton
	Contaminated Soil	

Payment is full compensation for excavating, segregating, loading, hauling, and disposal of contaminated soil; obtaining solid waste collection and transportation service operating licenses; assisting in the collection of soil samples for field evaluation; and dewatering of soils prior to transport, if necessary. Management and disposal of contaminated water is considered incidental to other bid items in the contract. The department will not pay directly for management and disposal/treatment of contaminated water.

Attachment 7 – Draft Special Provisions for the Management of Petroleum-Contaminated Soil

1. Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of Petroleum Contaminated Soil, Item 205.0501.S.

A Description

A.1 General

This special provision describes excavating, loading, hauling, and disposing of petroleum contaminated soil at a WDNR-licensed landfill facility. The closest WDNR-licensed landfill facilities are:

Advanced Disposal Services Hickory Meadows W3105 Schneider Road Hilbert, WI 54129 (920) 853-8553

Waste Management Ridgeview Security Landfill 6207 Hempton Lake Road Whitelaw, WI 54247 (866) 909-4458

Perform this work in accordance to standard spec 205 and with pertinent parts of Chapters NR 700-754 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, as supplemented herein. Per NR 718.07, a solid waste collection and transportation service-operating license is required under NR 502.06 for each vehicle used to transport contaminated soil.

A.2 Notice to the Contractor – Contaminated Soil Location(s)

The department and others completed testing for soil and groundwater contamination for locations within this project where excavation is required. Testing indicated that soil contaminated with petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) is present at the following locations where excavation is required, as shown on the plans:

 Pennsylvania Avenue from STA 108+00 to 108+50, from reference line to project limits right, from 4' to 10' bgs. Soil contains PVOCs and must be managed. Approximately 1 cubic yard (approximately 1.7 tons at an estimated 1.7 tons per cubic yard) of soil will be excavated from this location.

Directly load soil excavated by the project at the above location into trucks that will transport the soil to a WDNR-licensed landfill facility for disposal.

If contaminated soils are encountered elsewhere on the project, terminate excavation activities in the area and notify the engineer. If dewatering is required at the above locations, conduct the dewatering in accordance with Section C below.

The excavation management plan for this project has been designed to minimize the offsite treatment or disposal of contaminated material. The excavation management plan, including these special provisions, has been developed in cooperation with the WDNR. The WDNR concurrence letter is on file at the Wisconsin Department of Transportation. For further

information regarding previous investigation and remediation activities near this project contact:

Name:	Ms. Kathie VanPrice
	WisDOT Northeast Region Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Address:	944 Vanderperren Way, Green Bay, WI 54324
Phone:	920-492-7175
Fax:	920-366-5674
E-mail:	Kathie.VanPrice@dot.wi.gov

A.3 Coordination

Coordinate work under this contract with the environment consultant:

Consultant:	O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. (OBG)
Address:	234 W. Florida Street, Fifth Floor, Milwaukee, WI 53204
Contact:	Mr. Mark Walter, PE
Phone:	414-837-3563
Fax:	414-837-3608
E-mail:	Mark.Walter@obg.com

The role of the environmental consultant will be limited to:

- 1. Determining the location and limits of contaminated soil to be excavated based on soil analytical results from previous investigations, visual observations, and field screening of soil that is excavated;
- 2. Identifying contaminated soils to be hauled to the landfill facility;
- 3. Documenting that activities associated with management of contaminated soil are in conformance with the contaminated soil management methods for this project as specified herein; and
- 4. Obtaining the necessary approvals for disposal of contaminated soil from the landfill facility.

Provide at least a 14-calendar day notice of the preconstruction conference date to the environmental consultant. At the preconstruction conference, provide a schedule for all excavation activities in the areas of contamination to the environmental consultant. Also notify the environmental consultant at least three (3) calendar days prior to commencement of excavation activities in the contaminated areas.

Coordinate with the environmental consultant to ensure that the environmental consultant is present during excavation activities in the contaminated areas. Perform excavation work in each of the contaminated areas on a continuous basis until excavation work is completed.

Identify the WDNR-licensed landfill facility that will be used for bioremediation and/or disposal of contaminated soils, and provide this information to the environmental consultant no later than 30 calendar days prior to commencement of excavation activities in the contaminated areas or at the preconstruction conference, whichever comes first. The environmental consultant will be responsible for obtaining the necessary approvals for

disposal of contaminated soils from the landfill facility. Do not transport contaminated soil offsite without prior approval from the environmental consultant.

A.4 Health and Safety Requirements

Add the following to standard spec 107.1:

During excavation activities, expect to encounter soil contaminated with PVOCs and arsenic. Site workers taking part in activities that will result in the reasonable probability of exposure to safety and health hazards associated with hazardous materials shall have completed health and safety training that meets the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) requirements for Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER), as provided in 29 CFR 1910.120.

Prepare a site-specific Health and Safety Plan, and develop, delineate and enforce the health and safety exclusion zones for each contaminated site location as required by 29 CFR 1910.120. Submit the site-specific health and safety plan and written documentation of up-to-date OSHA training to the engineer prior to the start of work.

B (Vacant)

C Construction

Add the following to standard spec 205.3:

Control operations in the contaminated areas to minimize the quantity of contaminated soil excavated.

The environmental consultant will periodically evaluate soil excavated from the contaminated areas to determine if the soil will require offsite bioremediation and/or disposal. The environmental consultant will evaluate excavated soil based on field screening results, visual observations, and soil analytical results from previous environmental investigations. Assist the environmental consultant in collecting soil samples for evaluation using excavation equipment. The sampling frequency shall be a maximum of one sample for every 15 cubic yards excavated.

Directly load and haul soils designated by the environmental consultant for offsite bioremediation and/or disposal to the WDNR-licensed landfill facility. Use loading and hauling practices that are appropriate to prevent any spills or releases of petroleum-contaminated soils or residues. Prior to transport, sufficiently dewater soils designated for off-site disposal so as not to contain free liquids.

If dewatering is required in areas of known contamination, water generated from dewatering activities will likely contain PVOCs. Such water may, with approval of the local wastewater treatment utility, be discharged to the sanitary sewer or at the treatment facility directly as follows:

Meet all applicable requirements, including the control of suspended solids. Perform all necessary monitoring to document compliance with requirements. Furnish, install, operate,

maintain, disassemble, and remove treatment equipment necessary to comply with requirements.

Ensure continuous dewatering and excavation safety at all times. Provide, operate, and maintain adequate pumping equipment and drainage and disposal facilities.

Notify the engineer of any dewatering activities, and obtain any permits necessary to discharge water. Provide copies of such permits to the engineer. Meet any requirements and pay any costs for obtaining and complying with such permit use. Follow all applicable legislative statutes, judiciary decisions, and regulations of the State of Wisconsin.

Costs associated with excavation dewatering in the contaminated areas are considered incidental to this pay item. The Wisconsin Department of Transportation will be the generator of regulated solid waste from this construction project.

D Measurement

The department will measure Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of Petroleum Contaminated Soil in tons of contaminated soil, accepted by the WDNR-licensed landfill facility as documented by weight tickets generated by the landfill facility.

E Payment

The department will pay for measured quantities at the contract unit price under the following bid item:

ITEM NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT
205.0501.S	Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of Petroleum	Ton
	Contaminated Soil	

Payment is full compensation for excavating, segregating, loading, hauling, and treatment and/or disposal of contaminated soil; obtaining solid waste collection and transportation service operating licenses; assisting in the collection soil samples for field evaluation; and dewatering of soils prior to transport, if necessary. Management and disposal of contaminated water is considered incidental to other bid items in the contract. The department will not pay directly for management and disposal/treatment of contaminated water.

stp-205-003 (20150630)